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2015-2016 North Rose-Wolcott Central School District
School Emergency Response Planning Revisions
North Rose Wolcott Central School District

> 2015-2016 District Safety Committee membership

(addition of one member and deletion of one)
» Assignment of Incident Commander role to School Business Administrator

(Building Principals serve as initial IC until arrival of SBA)
> Media Site is now identified as the Village of Wolcott Offices located at 6015 New Hartford St
> “Safety Drill in Progress- Please Wait in Vehicle” signs for all buildings during planned drills

> Addition of “lights off” in Lockdown procedure

North Rose-Wolcott Elementary School
» 2015-2016 Staff Directory (name, assignment, room number, contact information)
» 2015-2016 Master Teaching Schedule

» Evacuation areas(by grade level) are identified on evacuation map

North Rose-Wolcott Middle School
» 2015-2016 Staff Directory (name, assignment, room number, contact information)
» 2015-2016 Master Teaching Schedule

» Evacuation areas (by section of building) are identified on evacuation map

North Rose-Wolcott High School
» 2015-2016 Staff Directory (name, assignment, room number, contact information)
» 2015-2016 Master Teaching Schedule

» Addition of a Student with Special Needs evacuation plan







NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING MINUTES

AUGUST 11, 2015

PRESENT:

ABSENT/EXCUSED

CALL TO ORDER

1. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

2. PUBLIC ACCESS
3a. DIR. CURRICULUM & INST.

3b. BUSINESS ADMIN UPDATE

3c. SUPERINTENDENT UPDATE

7:00 PM AUDITORIUM OF THE HIGH SCHOOL

John Boogaard, Lucinda Collier, Linda Eygnor, Edward Magin, Andrew
Mathes, Izetta Younglove

Elena LaPlaca, Robert Magin, Stephan Vigliotti, and 1 guest.
Danny Snyder

President, Edward Magin called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM and led
the Pledge of Allegiance.

Andrew Mathes moved and Lucinda Collier seconded the following
motion. It passed with a unanimous vote. ]. Boogaard, L. Collier, L.
Eygnor, E. Magin, A. Mathes, 1. Younglove voted yes.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
agenda of August 11, 2015.

No one spoke to the Board.
No report was given.

Robert Magin distributed a list of tentative school tax rates for the
various Towns in the District. The equalization rates used by the Towns
to assess property values affect the rates.

In response to queries by Board Members, Mr. Magin provided a
breakdown of the cost of collecting school taxes.

He reported that he and Stephan Vigliotti met with Dr. Richard Timbs to
start planning the groundwork needed to develop a strategic plan.

Mr. Vigliotti provided Board Members with an update of his goals for the
2015-16 school year. He stated that he would be providing the Board
with evidence of his progress on the completion of the goals. This
information would be used by the Board as part of the evaluation of the
Superintendent.

Lucinda Collier moved and Izetta Younglove seconded the following
motion. It passed with a unanimous vote. J. Boogaard, L. Collier, L.
Eygnor, E. Magin, A. Mathes, 1. Younglove voted yes.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, accepts the

Superintendent’s Goals for the 2015-16 school year.

The goals are attached to these minutes.
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4. CONSENT AGENDA

4a. MEETING MINUTES

4b. RECOMMENDATIONS OF
CSE & CPSE

4c. SUBSTITUTES

4d. DONATION TO DISTRICT

Mr. Vigliotti provided Board Members with a longitudinal chart stating
ELA and Math Common Core test results for the 2012-13, 2013-14 and
2014-15 for grades 4 through 9. This data will be used to identify where
teacher strengths lie but more importantly to assess where they need
support in a subject area. Melanie Stevenson and building Principals will
be outlining their plans to implement professional development
opportunities based on Common Core test results at a board meeting.

Andrew Mathes moved and Linda Eygnor seconded the following
motion. It passed with a unanimous vote. ]. Boogaard, L. Collier, L.
Eygnor, E. Magin, A. Mathes, 1. Younglove voted yes.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
Meeting Minutes of July 1, 2015.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
recommendations for the Committee on Special Education dated June 4,
5,23,26 and 29; and July 1,9, 13, 17, 20, 24 and 27, 2015, and instructs
the Superintendent to implement the recommendations on behalf of the
following individuals identified by student number: 12996 13449
13537 13498 13520 13110 12561 13282 13193 13304 13270
13305 12994 1332113242 13083 IEP Amendments: 13089 11597
12699 12402 12698 12312 11231

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation
of the Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law,

approves the individuals named on the substitute lists, which are

on file with the District Clerk.

Whereas, Merry-go-Round Playhouse Musical & Youth Theatre has made
a donation of $4,820.00 to the North Rose - Wolcott Central School
District, and;

Whereas, Merry-Go-Round Playhouse Musical & Youth Theatre has
designated that the funds be used solely for the purpose Arts in
Education programming; NOW,

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, accepts the
donation in the amount of $4,820.00 and amended the 2015-2016
budget by an increase of $4,820 to Arts in Education code A-2110-450-
05-0000

4e. 2015 SCHOOL TAX WARRANT Whereas the Board of Education has been authorized by the voters of

North Rose - Wolcott CSD to collect School Taxes at a sum not to exceed
$9,037,155 (General Fund) and $102,600 (Wolcott Civic Free and Rose
Free Libraries).

Be it Resolved that the tax warrant of the Board, duly signed,
shall be affixed to the tax rolls authorizing the collection of said taxes to
begin September 1, 2015 and end October 31, 2015, giving the tax
warrant an effective period of 61 days, at the expiration of which time
the tax collector shall make an accounting, in writing, to the Board of
Education.
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4f. BOARD APPOINTMENTS

4g. DISPOSAL OF DISTRICT
PROPERTY

4h1. LTR OF INTENT TO RETIRE
JEAN SHORTS

4h2.LTR OF INTENT TO RETIRE
LORRAINE SCHMIDT

4h3. LTR. OF RESIGNATION
LAURA ZEGER

4h4. LTR OF RESIGNATION
JESSICA PCIONEK

4h5. LTR OF RESIGNATION
ELENA SOUTHARD

4h6. CREATION OF NON-
INSTRUCTIONAL POSITIONS

Be it Further Resolved that the delinquent tax penalties shall be
fixed as follows: September 1, 2015 - October 1, 2015 - No Penalty;
October 2, 2015 - October 31, 2015 - 2% Penalty; After October 31,
2015-Unpaid taxes turned over to the County - 7% penalty (2% + 5% to
be retained by the county).

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, appoints the
following individuals to serve in the stated positions with stipends as
stated for the 2014-15 school year, effective August 12, 2015:

Dignity for All Students Officer: Kathy Hoyt

Title IX Compliance Officer: Kathy Hoyt

Internal Auditor: Amy Reed

Deputy Internal Auditor: Tina Fuller

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law authorizes
the disposal of district property through the sale of outdated/unusable
sports uniforms during Homecoming Week. Proceeds of the sale will
benefit the Student Athletic Association.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law accepts with
thanks for years of service, the letter of resignation for the purpose of
retirement from Jean Shorts effective July 24, 2015.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law accepts with
thanks for years of service, the letter of resignation for the purpose of
retirement from Lorraine Schmidt effective August 31. 2015.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law accepts the
resignation of Laura Zeger as a Reading Teacher effective July 7, 2015.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law accepts the
resignation of Jessica Pcionek as an Elementary teacher effective July 10,
2015.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law accepts the
resignation of Elena Southard as an ESOL teacher, effective August 31,
2015.

Whereas, the North Rose-Wolcott Central School District has determined
that it is necessary establish other positions according to Wayne County
Civil Service Rules, and therefore;

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education hereby establishes the
following classified civil service positions effective August 12, 2015:
Position Classification
1- 1.0 FTE Teacher Aide (7 hrs. day) non-competitive
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4h7. ABOLISH NON-
INSTRUCTIONAL POSITIONS

4h8. RECALL TEACHING ASST
SCOTT BAKER

4h9. APPT. CLERK/TYPIST
HAILEY MONTEMORANO

4h10. APPT CLERK/TYPIST

Be it resolved, that the Board of Education hereby abolishes the
following classified civil service position effective with the close of
business on August 9, 2015;

Position Classification Incumbent
Transportation Supervisor competitive Robert Galloway
School Lunch Manager competitive Nancy Younglove

Be it further resolved that pursuant to New York Civil Service Law and
the Wayne County Civil Service Rules, the Wayne County Civil Service
Commission has determined that those individuals having least
retention standing for the positions abolished is as follows:
Transportation Supervisor: Robert Galloway

School Lunch Manager: Nancy Younglove

Be it further resolved that the services of the following individuals shall
be discontinued upon the close of business on August 9, 2015, and that
the names be placed on a preferred eligible list by the Wayne County
Civil Service Commission for four (4) years as set forth in the New York
Civil Service Law for appointment to a vacancy that may occur in a
position similar to the one which he/she previously occupied, following
the terms and conditions of the existing negotiated agreement;

Robert Galloway

Nancy Younglove

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
recall of Scott Baker from the established preferred eligibility list for the
start of the 2015-16 school year on September 1, 2015 as follows:
Certification: Initial School Building Leader/Professional School District
Leader

Tenure Area: Teaching Assistant

Probationary Period: September 1, 2010 - August 31, 2017 (adjusted to
actual time worked in this position in the district)

Salary: Step D $18,474 plus $2000 Bachelor’s Differential

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
26 week probationary appointment of Hailey Montemorano as a
Clerk/Typist, conditional upon a criminal history record check according
to Commissioners Regulation §80 1.11 and Part 87 as follows:
Hours/Day: 7.5  Months/Year: 12

Probationary Period: August 12, 2015 - February 9, 2016

Salary: $10.50/hr. for a total salary of $20,633 prorated to a start date

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
26 week probationary appointment of Mariah Venturino as a
Clerk/Typist, conditional upon a criminal history record check according
to Commissioners Regulation §80 1.11 and Part 87 as follows:
Hours/Day: 7.5  Months/Year: 12

Probationary Period: August 17, 2015 - February 21, 2016

Salary: $10.50/hr. for a total salary of $20,633 prorated to a start date
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4h11. REASSIGNMENT OF
TENURE AREA FOR
MELISSA REEVES

4h12. APPT. READING TEACHER

TESSA NICHOLSON

4h13. APPT READING TEACHER
ELIZABETH BLUM

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
reassignment of Melissa Reeves to the Mathematics tenure area from the
tenure areas of Special Education and Mathematics approved on June 23,
2015. The original three year probationary appointment, conditional
upon a criminal history record check according to Commissioners
Regulation §80 1.11 and Part 87 remains in effect as follows:
Certification: Initial Mathematics Gr. 7-12

Tenure Area: Mathematics

Probationary Period: September 1, 2015 - August 31, 2018

Salary: Step A $40,500

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
four year probationary appointment of Tessa Nicholson as a Reading
teacher, conditional upon a criminal history record check according to
Commissioners Regulation §80 1.11 and Part 87 as follows:
Certification: Initial Literacy B-6

Tenure Area: Reading

Probationary Period: September 1, 2015 - August 31, 2019

Salary: Step A $40,500

This expiration date of the probationary period is tentative and
conditional only. Except to the extent required by the applicable
provisions of Section 3012 of the Education Law, in order to be granted
tenure the teacher must receive composite or overall annual
professional performance review ratings pursuant to Section 3012-c
and/or 3012-d of the Education Law of either effective or highly
effective in at least three (3) of the four (4) preceding years, and if the
teacher receives an ineffective composite or overall rating in the final
year of the probationary period the teacher shall not be eligible for
tenure at that time.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
four year probationary appointment of Elizabeth Blum as a Reading
teacher, conditional upon a criminal history record check according to
Commissioners Regulation §80 1.11 and Part 87 as follows:
Certification: Initial Literacy B-6

Tenure Area: Reading

Probationary Period: September 1, 2015 - August 31, 2019

Salary: Step A $40,500

This expiration date of the probationary period is tentative and
conditional only. Except to the extent required by the applicable
provisions of Section 3012 of the Education Law, in order to be granted
tenure the teacher must receive composite or overall annual
professional performance review ratings pursuant to Section 3012-c
and/or 3012-d of the Education Law of either effective or highly
effective in at least three (3) of the four (4) preceding years, and if the
teacher receives an ineffective composite or overall rating in the final
year of the probationary period the teacher shall not be eligible for
tenure at that time.
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4h14. APPT SPL ED TEACHER
SEAN JOHNSON

4h15. APPT. SPL ED TEACHER
MELISSA NUWER

4h16. APPT TEACHING ASST.
KRISTIN WILSON

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
four year probationary appointment of Sean Johnson as a Special
Education teacher conditional upon a criminal history record check
according to Commissioners Regulation §80 1.11 and Part 87 as follows:
Certification: Professional SWD Gr. 7-12

Certification: Professional Mathematics Gr. 7-12

Tenure Area: Special Education

Probationary Period: September 1, 2015 - August 31, 2019

Salary: Step C $41,373

This expiration date of the probationary period is tentative and
conditional only. Except to the extent required by the applicable
provisions of Section 3012 of the Education Law, in order to be granted
tenure the teacher must receive composite or overall annual
professional performance review ratings pursuant to Section 3012-c
and/or 3012-d of the Education Law of either effective or highly
effective in at least three (3) of the four (4) preceding years, and if the
teacher receives an ineffective composite or overall rating in the final
year of the probationary period the teacher shall not be eligible for
tenure at that time.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
four probationary appointment of Melissa Nuwer as a Special Education
teacher, conditional upon a criminal history record check according to
Commissioners Regulation §80 1.11 and Part 87 as follows:
Certification: Permanent Students w/Disabilities Gr. 1-6

Tenure Area: Special Education

Probationary Period: September 1, 2015 - August 31, 2019

Salary: Step D $41,947

This expiration date of the probationary period is tentative and
conditional only. Except to the extent required by the applicable
provisions of Section 3012 of the Education Law, in order to be granted
tenure the teacher must receive composite or overall annual
professional performance review ratings pursuant to Section 3012-c
and/or 3012-d of the Education Law of either effective or highly
effective in at least three (3) of the four (4) preceding years, and if the
teacher receives an ineffective composite or overall rating in the final
year of the probationary period the teacher shall not be eligible for
tenure at that time.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
four year probationary appointment of Kristin Wilson as a Teaching
Assistant, conditional upon a criminal history record check according to
Commissioners Regulation §80 1.11 and Part 87 as follows:
Certification: Initial Teaching Assistant Level I

Tenure Area: Teaching Assistant

Probationary Period: September 1, 2015 - August 31, 2019

Salary: Step A $17,475 plus $2,000 Bachelor’s Differential

This expiration date of the probationary period is tentative and
conditional only. Except to the extent required by the applicable
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4h17. EXTENDED SCHOOL YEAR
SUMMER SCHOOL STAFF

4h18. 21ST CENTURY PROGRAM

4h19. 21st CENTURY PROGRAM

4h20 APPT. K-12 HOME/
SCHOOL LIAISON
ROBERT CECCARELLI

4h21. HOME/SCHOOL
VOLUNTEER

4h22. COACHING APPTS.

provisions of Section 3012 of the Education Law, in order to be granted
tenure the teacher must receive composite or overall annual
professional performance review ratings pursuant to Section 3012-c
and/or 3012-d of the Education Law of either effective or highly
effective in at least three (3) of the four (4) preceding years, and if the
teacher receives an ineffective composite or overall rating in the final
year of the probationary period the teacher shall not be eligible for
tenure at that time.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, appoints the
following individuals to fill positions for Special Education Summer
School, from July 6-August 14, 2015.

Name Position Salary hrs. per Day
Susan Lasher Teaching Assistant $13.50/hr. 6.0 hours/day
Shannon MacRae  Sub Teacher $30.00/hr.

Brian LaValley Sub Teacher $30.00/hr.

Melissa Stevens Uncert. Sub Teacher $10.34/hr.

Kimberly Youngman Sub. Teacher Aid $12.06/hr.

Denise Youngs Uncert. Sub Teacher $10.34/hr.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
following individuals to work various enrichment programs for the
2015-16 school year. These programs are funded by the 21st Century
Community Learning Centers Grant.

Staff Position $/Hr.  Staff Position $/Hr.

Michele Morales  Program Aide $10.00 Zachary Norris Program Aide $10.00
Sarah Parisi Teacher $25.00 Kimberly Youngman Program Aide $10.00
Shannon Vulcano Teacher $25.00 Brian Marshall Program Aide $10.00
Paul Maring Teacher $25.00 Paul Maring Program Aide $10.00
M] Whiting Teacher $25.00 Genne MacArthur Teacher $25.00
Joyce Dziekonski ~ Program Aide $12.75 Barb Manley Program Aide $16.89
Patricia Wetherby Program Asst $14.24 Janice Hastings Program Asst. $12.00
Ariana Bateman  Program Aide $ 9.94 Shannon MacRae Teacher $25.00

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
following individual to work various enrichment programs for the 2015-
16 school year from July 1 - December 31, 2015. These programs are
funded by the 21st Century Community Learning Centers Grant.

Staff Position $/Hr.

B. James Fisher Program Director $15,000.00

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
appointment of Robert Ceccarelli as Home/School Liaison at $40.00/hr.
for the 2015-16 school year to be funded from the McKinney-Vento
Homeless Education Assistance Grant.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law approves
Becky Ceccarelli to work as a volunteer in the with the K-12
Home/School Liaison.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
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4h23. MENTOR TEACHERS
TARSILLA THOMPSON

LAURIE NAVRATIL

4h24. SUMMER CURRICULUM
WRITING

4h25. CURRICULUM & STAFF
DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL

following coaching appointments for the 2015-16 school year,
conditional upon a criminal history record check according to
Commissioners Regulation §80-1.11 and Part 87, and successful
completion of all required First Aid/CPR and Child Abuse courses.

Fall Coaching Positions Step  Years $ Amount

Boys Volleyball Varsity Chris Ackley 3 9 $4,152

Girls Volleyball Varsity Alex Richwalder 2 4 $4,061
Jr.Varsity Amanda Miller 1 2 $2,100

Athletic Coordinator: Spring Pamela Lockwood 1 1 $2,119

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
appointment of Tarsilla Thompson as Mentor Teacher at $35.00/hr. up
to $7,500 for the 2015-2016 school year.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
appointment of Laurie Navratil as Mentor Teacher at $35.00/hr. up to
$7,500 for the 2015-2016 school year.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law approves the
following individuals to participate in curriculum writing workshops in
July-August 2015 at $25.00/hr.:

Jennifer Kelsey Caitlin Wasielewski  Patricia Weber
Sarah Tatar Colleen Coon Zachary O’Neill
Sarah Diagkogiannis Liesel Everdyke Melissa Reeves
Adam Hawley Jill Ricci Tessa Nicholson
Elizabeth Blum Sean Johnson Melissa Nuwer
Kristin Wilson Ben Stopka

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law approves the
following to serve on Curriculum & Staff Development Council for the
2015-16 school year at a stipend of $1500.00.

Lead Teachers: Will represent:

Allison Thompson Early Childhood-UPK

Lindsay Fitter Early Childhood-Gr. K & K Co-teacher

Pam Brooks Early Childhood-Gr. 1 & 1 Co-teacher

Brenda Mitchell Early Childhood-Gr. 2 & 2 Co-teacher & ES Library
Dawn Mclntyre Gr. 3 & 3 Co-teacher

Roberta Kidd Gr. 4 & 4 Co-teacher

Abigail Davies MS ELA & MS Library

Melissa Minichiello MS Math

Brie Stratton MS Science

Laurie Elliott MS Social Studies

Cathy Peterson ELA 9-12 & HS ELA Co-teacher & HS Library
Cindy Salow Math 9-12 & HS Math Co-teacher

Nick Wojieck/Heidi Rothfuss Science 9-12 & HS Science Co-teacher

Michele Bartholomew Social Studies 9-12 & HS Social Studies Co-teacher
M] Whiting K-12 Art

Brian LaValley 7-12 Technology, Business, & LOTE

Amy Bromley K-12 PE & Health & FACS

Deb Mathews K-12 Music

Maureen Sweeney K-12 Counselors, Psychs & Sp. Ed. other than Co-teachers
Amy Plowe Special Education Leadership Team
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4h26. APPT. UPK COORDINATOR Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the

PAMELA BROOKS

4h27 APPT SEASONAL CLEANER
LISA KNORR

5. INFORMATION ITEMS

ADJOURNMENT

Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law approves the
appointment of Pamela Brooks as the UPK Coordinator at a salary of
$8,000 for the 2015-16 school year.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
temporary appointment of Lisa Knorr as a Seasonal Cleaner, conditional
upon a criminal history record check according to Commissioners
Regulation §80 1.11 and Part 87 at $9.75/hr., effective July 1 - August
31,2015.

The Board received copies of the Claims Auditor Reports and the May-
June 2015 issue of The Advocate.

[zetta Younglove moved and John Boogaard seconded the following
motion. It passed with a unanimous vote. J. Boogaard, L. Collier, L.
Eygnor, E. Magin, A. Mathes, 1. Younglove voted yes.

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the
Superintendent of Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the
adjournment of the meeting at 7:45 PM.

Elena M. LaPlaca, District Clerk
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North Rose-Wolcott CSD

Substitute Teacher Teaching Assistant List

2015-16
Color Key: NR-W Employg New Sub ﬁPending FP
As of Septmber 8, 2015 |First Name |Phone # Subject Certification uncert| Date|K 10| 11| 12|NOTES
Baggott Megan 315-879-3111 |[AllK-12 Childhood Ed 8/11/2015|x X X
Bailey Jacob 315-576-4099 |AllK-6 XX 8/11/2015
Barker Jaclyn 315-573-5053 |Bldg Sub @NRWE ECE B-2/CE 1-6/Literacy B-6 9/1/2015|x
Barravecchio Joseph 617-930-2285 |Gr. 5-8 T Asst. XX 8/11/2015|x X X
Bartholomew Georgianna _ [315.365.3166 |K - 4 only Tasst XX 8/11/2015|x
Bateman Ariana 315-401-5822 |K-4 XX 8/11/2015|x
Becker Molly 315-576-1352  |All K-12 English 7-12 8/11/2015(x X X
Bellone Sandra 315.573.8199 |[TASST-NRWE Elementary Ed. 8/11/2015
Benson Deborah 315-754-7006 |[All K-6 Elementary Ed. 8/11/2015|x
Besaw Sundra 315-569-8351 |[AllK-12 XX 8/11/2015
Beshures MICHAEL 585-2'7-3738 |All 9-12 HS BLDG SUB Technology 9/8/2015 X X
Binggeli Dale 315-946-4685 |All K-12 Phys Ed 8/11/2015
Bjerga Michael 585.721.4635 |AllK-12 XX 8/11/2015|x X X
Brown Sally Ann 315-483-6869 |Teacher Aide- HS ONLY XX 8/11/2015
Budinock Dawn 315.594.8566 |AllK-12 XX 8/11/2015|x X X
Campbell Angela 315-359-7294 |[Bldg Sub @NRWE ECE & SWD 1-6 8/11/2015 X X
Carroll Ashley 315-702-4074 |All K-12 XX 8/11/2015(x X X
Cole Brian Gr. 9-12 Childhood Ed 8/11/2015 X X
Coleman Barbara 315.594.2271 |[Bldg Sub @NRWE 8/11/2015(x X X
Conner Susan 315-626-3245 |AllK-4 Teaching Asst Level Il XX 8/11/2015|x
Crippen Delicia 315-576-6665 |K8 XX 8/11/2015|x
Crippen Laurie 315.594.1741 [Only 7 XX 8/11/2015
Crowell Elizabeth 315-594-2994 |[All5-12 XX 8/11/2015 X X
Cupelo Gregory 315-569-5126 |All9-12 BLDG. SUB 8/11/2015 X X
DeBan Priscilla 315-216-4139 |K-12 Library 8/11/2015|x X X
DeCausemaker Jerry 315-594-9649 |[AllK-12 Bus. 7 Distrib. Ed 8/11/2015|x X X
Dennis Heather All K-4 T Asst 8/11/2015|x
Fitzmaurice Terri K -4 Only 8/11/2015|x
Fox Rosa 315-573-4493 |All Music 8/11/2015|x X X
Freeman Joyce 315-594-8234 |MS Only 8/11/2015
Frey Dylan 315-704-8612 |AllK-12 XX 8/11/2015|x X X
Gerstner Benjamin 315-741-6130 |[AllK-8 Available 3/8-16 & after 5/12/14 |XX 8/11/2015|x
Ginett Amelia 315.483.9433 [K-4 Only XX 8/11/2015(x
Goodman Tina 315-594-6043 [TASST @ High School XX 8/11/2015
Green Lydia 315-594-8955 |TASST @ NRE XX 8/11/2015
Guthrie Becky J. 315-729-8135 |Teacher Aide NRWE ONLY XX 8/11/2015|x
Harris Rebecca 315-263-6566 |Gr. 9-12 HS BLDG SUB Music 8/11/2015
Hawley Adam 585-313-4166 |Gr. 7-12 Social Studies7-12 8/11/2015 X X
Hosier Jessica 585-733-1248 [All9-12 Biology & Literacy 8/11/2015 X X






North Rose-Wolcott CSD

Substitute Teacher Teaching Assistant List

2015-16
As of Septmber 8, 2015 |First Name |Phone # Subject Certification uncert| Date|K 10| 11| 12|NOTES
Housel Lynette 315.594.1469 |AllK-12 XX 8/11/2015(x
Interlichia Anna 315-576-4417 |All K-8 XX 8/11/2015(x
Jackson Kimberly 315-350-1665 [AllK-12 XX 8/11/2015|x
Kerr Jennifer 315-573-5085 [T Aide-NRWE ONLY XX 8/11/2015|x
Kessler (milliman) Jessica 315.945.8198 [AllK-12 XX 8/11/2015|x
Kessler Tammy 315-587-9728 |AllK-12 XX 8/11/2015|x
Knapp Sandra 315-483-4321 |MS & HS only XX 8/11/2015
Krul Ashley 315-905-4193 [NRWE Only RN RN 8/11/2015(x
Lasher Susan All 5-8 T Asst 8/11/2015
Lepper Melissa 315-414-7821 |K -4 Only XX 8/11/2015|x
Lippert Patricia 315-594-9392 |[All K-8 XX 8/11/2015|x
Lockwood Pamela 315.576.7884 |K-8 MS BLDG SUB Phys. Ed 8/11/2015|x
Luciano Shirley 585-732-1617 [TAide-NRWE ONLY XX 8/11/2015|x
MacArthur Genne 315-440-7167 |AllK-4 ECE & literacy B-6 8/11/2015
Martin Alexa 315-576-3022 [AllK-12 Visual Arts 8/11/2015|x
McKown Jennifer 315-871-6435 |[K-4 XX 8/11/2015|x
McNabb Tammy 315-350-0229 [TASST - HS Ony ELA 7-12 8/11/2015
McNeilly Megan 315-406-8652 |TASST - NRWE ONLY 8/11/2015(x
Milem Bonna 315-767-4320 [AllK -12 XX 8/11/2015|x
Morse Deborah 315.594.9287 |AllK-12 XX 8/11/2015(x
Mumby Marina 315-882-1232 [AllK-12 XX 8/11/2015|x
Mundy Pamela 315-594-8937 |[All 5-8 T Asst 8/11/2015
Murphy Victoria 315.594.8690 |TASST - MS & HS XX 8/11/2015
Nasby Linda 315-594-2465 |All K-4 8/11/2015(x
Nash Colin 607-592-9271 [TASST-NRWE ONLY XX 8/11/2015
Navratil Laurie 315.587.9896 |All K-8 ELA 8/11/2015|x
Neal Joshua 315-447-0250 [TASST -NRWE ONLY XX 8/11/2015|x
Palmer Teresa 315.594.8196 |[AllK-5 XX 8/11/2015|x
Pentycofe Kathleen 315.587.2733 |[Teacher Aide-NWRE ONLY XX 8/11/2015|x
Pentycofe Erik 315.587.2733 [TASST @ NRE ONLY cell #:398-2196 XX 8/11/2015
Poole Chere 315.594.2061 [TAide - MS Only XX 8/11/2015
Premo Kimberly 315-746-6741 |TASST @ Middle School Physical Education XX 8/11/2015|x
| Quill Carol 315-406-7067 [All K-4 Spl Ed K-12 8/11/2015(x
Reed Shueston 315-730-1545 |[All PreK-12 XX 8/11/2015|x available Mid May 2015
Rose Becky Gr. 5-8 T Asst 8/11/2015
Schmidt Laurie 315-365-3080 |All K-4 Tasst 8/11/2105|x
Skinner Howard 315-587-2771 [All9-12 Art 8/11/2015
Smith Donna 315.564.6244 [K 4 and 9-12 Only NOMS [N, K-6 8/11/2015(x
Smith Sally 315-626-6246 (K - 4 Only K-6 8/11/2015]|x






North Rose-Wolcott CSD

Substitute Teacher Teaching Assistant List

2015-16
As of Septmber 8, 2015 |First Name |Phone # Subject Certification uncert| Date|K 10| 11| 12|NOTES
Smith-Bundy Jamie 315-594-1045 [K -4 Only XX 8/11/2015|x
Snyder Nancy 315.483.6274 |[K -4 Ony XX 8/11/2015|x
Sprague Roxanne 315-576-5588 |AllK-12 XX 8/11/2015|x Principal Sub
Stahl Diana 07-798-3166  |All K-6 + Principal 8/11/2015|x
Stevens Meli 315.754.3047 |[Teacher Aide -NRWE ONLY XX 8/11/2015(x
Thiemann Karen 315.587.9077 |AllK-12 XX 8/11/2015|x
Thiemann Edward 315.587.9077 [AllK-12 Art 8/11/2015|x
Ufholz Cheryl 315-365-3431 |K-4 Only XX 8/11/2015|x
Weigartz Elizabeth 315.483.7208 |[5-12 Only Teaching Asst 8/11/2015
West Heather 315-277-1391 [K-4 ECE B-2 8/11/2015(x
Wetherby Patricia 315-754-6213 [TASST NRWE ONLY XX 8/11/2015|x
Wilson Pegay RN NRWE ONLY 8/11/2015|x
Wilson lvana 315.587.9083 [K-4&9-12 ONLY No MS XX 8/11/2015|x
Young Amanda 315.573.5141 |TASST @ Middle School None XX 8/11/2015|x
Youngman Kimberly 315-573-2884 [T Aide - MS Only XX 8/11/2015






North Rose-Wolcott CSD
Service Employee Substitute List

2015-2016
Color Key: NR-W Employee |[New Sub _Pending FP
Food
Service School Bus Grounds & Student |Auto
9/8/2015 First Name Phone # Date| Aide | Helper |Clerical| Monitor | Driver | Maintenance |Cleaner| Nurse [Worker |Mechanic [Notes
Ameele Laurie 315-923-7409 4/24/2013 X upon retirement 9/1/13
Anderson Roger 315-679-6738 7/13/2011 X X
Anthony Betty 315-587-4560 2/12/2008 X
Barker Bettsey 315-879-4959 11/18/2014 X
Barravechio Joseph 617-930-2285 6/25/2014 X
Bateman Ariana 315-401-5822 10/20/2014 X X X X X
Besaw Sundra 315-569-8351 3/11/2009 X X
Betts Barbara 315-587-9751 8/11/2015 X X
Bornheimer Ross 315-594-1124 11/18/2008 X
Briggs Michael 315-483-4541 4/21/2009 X X
Brooks Robin 315-576-5430 9/27/2005 X X
Brown Lisa 315-573-5263 6/10/2015 X
Budinock Dawn 315-594-8566 9/26/2000 X X
Burry Jessica 585-301-2068 10/23/2013 X
Campbell [EEE] 315-754-6411 12/19/2012 X X X X X
Conrow JoJean 315-587-9591 9/28/2011 X
Converse Scott 315-587-2554 5/9/2000 X X
Countryman _ [Sara 315-576-3765 4/22/2015 X X X Maintenance X
Crippen Delicia 315-576-6665 6/10/2008 X
Dapolito Amy 315-730-8186 9/9/2015 X X X
DuBois Yolanda 315-754-0034 10/23/2013 X X
Dziekonski Joyce 315-594-8971 1/12/2005 X
Freeman Joyce 315-594-8234 5/14/2002 X X
Galloway Joan 315-587-4466 9/23/2008 X K-4 only
Gary Robert 315-587-9823 4/13/2011 X
Guthrie Becky 315-587-9095 7/14/1998 X X X
Harter Wendy 315-594-1924 6/23/2015 x summer|
Housel Lynette 315-594-1469 3/12/2014 X X X X X
Interlichia Anna 315-576-4417 6/25/2014 X X AllK-12
Interlichia Thomas 315-741-1281 3/26/2012 X
Jason Wendy 315-515-9091 10/11/2005 X






North Rose-Wolcott CSD

Service Employee Substitute List

2015-2016
Food
Service School Bus Grounds & Student |Auto
9/8/2015 First Name Phone # Date| Aide | Helper |Clerical| Monitor | Driver | Maintenance |Cleaner| Nurse [Worker |Mechanic |Notes
Kessler Tammy 315-587-9728 9/14/1999 X X
Krul Vickie 315-594-2583 9/27/1984 X
LaBounty Brennan 315-414-8318 6/10/2015 X X X
Lewis Kristina 585-355-7602 6/23/2015 X
Lippert Patricia 315-594-9392 11/14/2012 X
Luciano Shirley 315-587-9737 6/26/2001 X
McKown Jennifer 315-871-6435 2/10/2010 X X X
Meyer Karen 315-594-1968 5/28/2014 X
Miller Brenda 315-365-3224 5/22/2012 X
Miller Deborah 351-594-9624 12/15/2009 X X
Milliman Jessica 315-587-9728 2/9/2011 X X
Mills Donna 315-587-1026 8/22/2012 X 315-945-5905 cell
Minacapelli Margaret 315-483-8689 2/10/2015 X
Morse Deborah 315-594-9287 11/13/2007 X X
Mottler Beth 315-660-0081 12/16/2014 X
Mumby Marina 315-882-1232 5/8/2007 X
Noyes Diane 315-587-2334 5/28/2014 X X X X
Palmer Teresa 315-945-2341 5/22/2001 X X available mornings only
Pentycofe Kathleen 351-587-2733 11/10/1998 X X
Pierce Susan 315-573-0631 4/22/2015 X X
Poole Chere 315-594-2061 9/23/2003 X X
Roberts Sharon 315-594-2721 1/9/2006 X 315-871-8869 cell
Schutt Vickie 585-314-6073 10/17/2012 X
Sember Kimberly 315-359-3332 6/12/2013 X X X X X X
Shirk Adam 315-626-6374 10/24/2006 X X 315-396-5522 cell
Shorts Jean 315-594-8548 7/25/2015 X
Smith-Bundy _|Jamie 315-594-1045 11/16/2011 X
Steves JoAnn 315-594-2297 9/18/2013 X X X
Swartout Mary 315-704-8843 9/28/2010 X X X X
Topping Kathy 315-5949476 8/19/2014 X
Tryon Marvin 315-871-6316 9/28/2010 X
Ufholz Cheryl 315-365-3431 8/27/2013 X






North Rose-Wolcott CSD
Service Employee Substitute List

2015-2016

Food

Service School Bus Grounds & Student |Auto
9/8/2015 First Name Phone # Date| Aide Helper |Clerical| Monitor | Driver | Maintenance |Cleaner| Nurse |Worker |Mechanic |Notes
Whitney Joan 315-594-1049 11/18/2008 X X
Williams Lisa 315-594-1425 6/25/2003 X
Wilson Amy 315-569-1785 9/16/2014 X X X
Winter Barbara 315-573-0148 1/24/2012 X
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NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

CASH SUMMARY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2015

DRAFT - PENDING COMPLETION OF AUDIT

Debt Service Trust & Agency Scholarship

General Fund Food Service Special Aid Capital Fund Fund Fund Trusts District Totals
CASH
Checking/Savings 3 7,025,189.25 $  42,14067 $ 13,512.67 $ 13,09560 $ 53,029.87 $ 857,114.68 5 8,004,082.74
Consolidated Premier
Money Market 9,262,160.73 - 745,282.81 86,725.78 s 75,205.36 10,169,374.68
Investments \ Certificates
of Deposit - & . B . . -
FUND TOTALS $ 16,287,349.98 $  42,140.67 $ 13,512.67 $ 758,378.41 $ 139,755.65 $ 857,114.68 $ 75,205.36 S 18,173,457.42
Fund Totals by Reserve /
Capital Project
Workers' Comp Reserve 105,218.26 - - - - - - 105,218.26
Unemployment Ins. Reserve  § 587,846.72 $ - $ " 5 - $ - 3 - 3 - $ 587,846.72
Retirement Contrib Reserve 1,856,412.93 1,856,412.93
Liability Reserve 570,893.66 . - - - - - 570,893.66
Insurance Reserve 3,826,678.27 - - - - - - 3,826,678.27
Tax Certiorari Reserve 10,000.03 - - - - - - 10,000.03
Employee Benefit Reserve 552,372.70 552,372.70
Retiree's Health Trust - - - - - - - -
Debt Service - - - - 139,755.65 - - 139,755.65
Capital
Capital Projects - - - 758,378.41 - - - 758,378.41
Capital Reserve 1,789,304.73 - - - - - - 1,789,304.73
Building Reserve 2,515,168.09 2,515,168.09
2013 Capital Bus Reserve
(Maximized) 587,072.03 587,072.03
2014 Capital Bus Reserve 204,349.68 204,349.68

Totals $ 12,605,317.10 $ = $ & $ 758,378.41 $ 139,755.65 $ - $ - $ 13,503,451.16






NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
ANALYSIS OF CHANGE IN CASH
FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2015

DRAFT - PENDING COMPLETION OF AUDIT
Trust & Agency Scholarship

General Fund Food Service Special Aid Capital Fund Debt Service Fund Fund Trusts District Totals
Cash Balances -
Beginning of Month $ 19,793,871.23 $ 10,869.27 $ 10,084.38 $ 883,146.16 $ 139,754.90 $ 751,85482 $ 79,171.22 21,668,751.98
Add: Cash Receipts
Collection of Receivables - - = -
State Aid/BOCES Aid 1,031,245.83 - - - - 1,031,245.83
Taxes - - - - -
Medicaid 416,379.93 - . - - 416,379.93
STAR Aid - E i X : -
Grant Funds 225,196.61 12,197.87 . . - - 237,394.48
Food Service Sales 7,743.64 - - - - 7,743.64
Interest Eamings 10,293.01 - 4.74 0.75 1.90 0.64 10,301.04
Miscellaneous Receipts 9,365.03 6,062.35 - - 90,613.55 1,080.00 107,120.93
Total Cash Receipts $ 1,692,480.41 § 13,80599 § 12,197.87 § 474 § 0.75 § 90,615.45 $ 1,080.64 $ 1,810,185.85
Less: Cash Disbursements
Payroll Transfers 2,337,406.85 - - (2,337,406.85) - 0.00
Check Disbursements 2,748,474.70 23,733.87 76,333.41 124,772.49 - 2,327,119.44 5,046.50 5,305,480.41
Total Cash Disbursements $ 5,085,881.55 $ 23,73387 § 76,333.41 124,77249 - $ (10,287.41) § 5,046.50 $ 5,305,480.41
Net Transfers In (Out) (113,120.11) 41,199.28 67,563.83 - - 4,357.00 - (0.00)
Cash Balances -
End of Month $ 16,287,349.98 $ 42,14067 $ 13,512.67 $ 758,37841 $ 139,755.65 $ 857,114.68 $ 75,205.36 $ 18,173,457.42
Bank Reconciliation
Outstanding Checks 393,997.81 18,712.52 18,139.83 26,380.99 - 54,313.31 3,885.00 515,429.46
ltems in Transit - (3.75) - - - (0.01) - (3.76)

Bank Statement Balances 3 16,681,347.79 $ 60,849.44 $ 31,652.50 $ 784,759.40 $ 139,755.65 $ 911,42798 $ 79,090.36 $ 18,688,883.12






NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND REVENUES
FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2015
DRAFT - PENDING COMPLETION OF AUDIT Excess % of Est.
ted Budget  Adjusted Budget ~ YTD Revenues {Shortfalli Revenue Rec'd
Real Property Tax 9,037,155.00 7,618,855.75 7,618,855.75 $0.00
Other Payments in Lieu of Taxes 69,086.00 70,909.32 70,909.32
STAR Aid - 1,416,556.31 1,416,556.31 -
Interest & Penafties, Real Prop. Tax 20,000.00 21,783.36 21,774.83 (8.53)
Non-Property (Sales)Taxes 450,000.00 442,190.71 442,190.75 0.04
Total Local Sources $9,576,241.00 $9,570,295.45 $9,570,286.96 ($8.49) 100%
Charges for Srvs ( tuitions, trnsp. fees, etc.) 119,610.00 129,029.03 213,356.62 $84,327,59
Schl Tehnlgy Vouchr Prg Funds 52,569.77 52,569.77 $0.00
Gifts to the District 4,135.91 4,000.00 ($135.91)
Misc. Income (Rent, Refunds, etc.) 94,000.00 94,000.00 155,013.54 61,013.54
Interest Earmnings 20,000.00 16,526.52 17,192.77 666.25
Total Other Sources $233,610.00 $296,261.23 $442,132.70 $145,871.47 149%
State Aid - Basic, Lottery, SBE & Excess Cost 14,116,896.00 13,970,833.00 14,251,360.00 280,527.00
State Aid - BOCES 1,131,337.00 1,277,361.00 1,277,361.00 -
State Aid - Tuit for Students w/Disabili - - -
State Aid - Textbooks 73,032.00 73,104.00 73,104.00 =]
State Aid - Computer Software 38,798.00 18,755.00 18,755.00
State Aid - Computer Hardware 20,028.00 20,028.00
State Aid - Library Materials 7,843.00 7,825.00 7,825.00 -
State Aid - Other - - -
Total State Aid $15,367,906.00 $15,367,906.00 $15,648,433.00 $280,527.00 102%
Other Federal Aid $0.00 $0.00 5,959.96 $5,959.96
Medicaid Reimbursement - Federal 40,000.00 40,000.00 42,259.78 $2,259.78
Interfund Transfer for Debt 560,000.00 560,000.00 ($560,000.00)
Interfund Transfers - In 560,000.00 560,000.00
Appropriated Fund Balance 65,000.00 1,825,113.12 180,703.97 (1,644,409.15)
Total Revenue 25,842,757.00 27,659,575.80 26,449,776.37 (1,215,759.39)
Prior Year Carryover Encumbrance . 298,991.97
Interfund Transfers - In
Revenue Budget Total 27,958,567.77






DRAFT - PENDING COMPLETION OF AUDIT

GENERAL FUND BUDGET REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDING JUNE 30, 2015

Original Adjustments Adjusted Year to Date Year to Date Unencumbered
Budget & Transfers Budget Encumbrances Expenditures Balance
General Support
Board of Education $46,250.00 $32.16 46,282.16 $400.00 $36,156.97 9,725.19
Central Administration 260,105.00 (837.07) 259,267.93 955.00 239,703.34 18,609.59
Finance 494,950.00 (14,181.58) 480,768.42 1,142.02 429,792.66 49,833.74
Staff 121,700.00 3,450.00 125,150.00 1,798.76 101,938.04 21,413.20
Central Services 1,965,420.00 130,029.92 2,095,449.92 200,624.38 1,759,328.27 135,497.27
Special ltems 342,000.00 83,778.03 425,778.03 0.00 418,167.11 7,610.92
Total General Support $3,230,425.00 $202,271.46 $3,432,696.46 $204,920.16 $2,985,086.39 $242,689.91
Instruction
Administration & Improvement 1,168,691.00 6,265.05 $1,174,956.05 $1,702.97 $1,098,207.09 $75,045.99
Teaching - Regular School 5,757,666.00 162,643.57 $5,920,309.57 83,934.45 5,580,329.42 256,045.70
Teaching - Special Education 3,431,453.00 (246,192.84) 3,185,260.16 26,802.00 3,063,418.57 95,039.59
Occupational Education 275,000.00 30,000.00 305,000.00 0.00 305,000.00 0.00
Special Schools 254,370.00 279.00 254,649.00 0.00 236,086.23 18,562.77
Instructional Media 1,157,537.00 99,960.95 1,257,497.95 2,516.60 1,201,203.87 53,777.48
Total Instruction $12,044,717.00 $52,955.73 $12,097,672.73 $114,956.02 $11,484,245.18 $498,471.53
Pupil Services
Guidance 302,025.00 3,604.57 $305,629.57 1,223.67 301,684.19 2,721.71
Health Services 137,835.00 3,797.96 141,632.96 2,100.34 119,334.86 20,197.76
Psych\Social Services 168,136.00 1,813.00 169,949.00 88.62 154,572.82 15,287.56
Co-curricular & Interscholastics 388,343.00 589.16 388,932.16 975.00 377,755.67 10,201.49
Total Pupil Services $996,339.00 $9,804.69 $1,006,143.69 $4,387.63 $953,347.54 $48,408.52
Pupil Transportation 1,306,891.00 ($120,046.76) $1,186,844.24 $11,022.49 $1,046,607.95 $129,213.80
Other Community Services 32,773.00 3,915.87 36,688.87 474.99 34,856.51 1,357.37
Employee Benefits 6,805,250.00 (385,947 .31) 6,419,302.69 0.00 6,338,206.05 81,096.64
Debt Service 1,426,362.00 738,099.26 2,164,461.26 0.00 1,941,461.26 223,000.00
Interfund Transfers 0.00 1,614,757.83 1,614,757.83 0.00 1,600,650.66 14,107.17
GRAND TOTAL $25,842,757.00 $2,115,810.77 $27,958,567.77 $335,761.29 $26,384,461.54 $1,238,344.94

(Note 1) Adjustments and Transfers include $298,991.97 in prior year carry-over encumbrances. (Note 2) $4,000 from Merry-Go-Round Playhouse, Inc., 17
William St, 2nd FI, Auburn, NY 13021 for Arts in Education authorized 8-19-14; (Note 3) Approves the increase of A9950-900-07-0000 in the amount of $300,000
for transfer from GF to CAP fund for Emergency Septic System repair project authorized 10-1 4-14; (note 4) $135.91 from Target, POB 59214, Minneapolis, MN
55459-0214 for books, field trips, art supplies or new technology for HS authorized 11-18-14 (Note 5) approves the increase of A1930-400-05-0000 in the amount
of $3,600.00, as an expenditure from the Insurance Reserve to pay the retained amount due to Utica National Insurance Group associated with two claims made
against the district. (Note 6) $52,569.77 in settlement funds from a Microsoft class action lawsuit. (note 7) 5-05-15 BOE approval of expenditure $57,318 from the
Reserve for Liability to be used to pay a settiement amount through the general fund A1930-400-05-0000 (note 8) 6-23-15 BOE approval of expenditure
$101,302.48 from the EBALR to pay salary and benefits associated with former employee's compensated absences (note 10) 5-5-15 BOE approveal os
expenditure $18,483.49 from the Reserve forLiability to be used to pay a settiement amount through the gneral fund A1930-400-05-0000 District contribution for
Health Care (note 11) to record 7-1-15 BOE resolution to transfer from Fund balance to GF appropriations (Transfer to Capital Fund) for voter approved Capital

Project 3-5-07, and increase the budget by $800,000.00





NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

FOOD SERVICE REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2015
EXPENSES
- PENDING COMPLETION OF AUDIT Year to Date Over (Under)
Budget June Expenditures Budget
Labor $251,806 $34,669 $249,075 ($2,731)
Equipment $6,579 $0 $6,579 $0
Contractual Expenses 16,024 $235 $12,027 ($3,997)
Food Purchases 333,424 $24,752 $318,391 ($15,033)
Gov't Surplus Commodities Food 47,000 $0 $41,096 ($5,904)
Material and Supplies 20,200 $798 $15,373 ($4,827)
Employee Benefits 133,231 $14,563 $125,913 ($7,318)
Total Expenses $808,264 $75,018 $768,454 ($39,810)
REVENUES
Year to Date Over (Under)
Budget dune Income Budget
Sale of Type A Meals 125,728 $7,675 $93,258 ($32,470)
Other Cafeteria Sales 97,500 $10,346 $86,617 ($10,883)
State and Federal Aid 637,512 $42,032 $526,106 ($11,406)
Surplus food USDA 47,000 $0 $41,096 ($5,904)
Transfer from GF $0 $0 $0
Total Revenue 807,740 60,054 747,076 (60,664)
PROFIT & LOSS ANALYSIS
Fund Balances - as of 6/3014 91,184
Reserved for,
beginning 36,174
inventory ending 36,633
Encumbrances -
Unreserved,
Undesignated 91,642
Total Fund Balance 91,642
Net Revenues and Expenses Year to Date (3$21,378)
Ending Fund Balance 70,265 -






NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

High School
Account Activity (Interest)

Art Club

AV Club
Band

Choir

Class of 2014
Class of 2015
Class of 2016
Class of 2017

Class of 2018
Cougar Cupboard

Dramatic Productions
FBLA

Interact Club
Meteorology Club
Musical Production
NHS

Sales Tax

School Store

Ski Club

Student Athlete Mentors
Student Council
Varsity Club
Yearbook Ciub

Total High School

Extraclassroom Activity Funds

Statement of Cash Receipts and Disbursements
For Period Ending March 31, 2015

Cash Balance

Cash Balance

6/1/2015 Receipts Disbursements 6/30/2015
2,811.39 1,681.80 908.31 3,584.88
6,802.89 681.15 6,121.74

597.01 180.00 234.00 543.01
2,362.32 2,362.32
1,635.98 89.47 1,546.51

328.42 328.42 -
4,125.44 3,129.88 995.56
3,940.05 3,940.05
3,109.46 3,109.46
1,514.67 1,578.00 1,645.89 1,446.78
4,903.69 108.44 4,795.25
1,389.22 1,389.22

512.56 512.56

278.83 278.83

649.14 649.14
6,201.69 6,201.69

425.89 100.00 325.89
1,229.84 369.06 1,598.90
4,864.25 215.75 547.88 4,532.12
1,157.69 5.00 1,162.69
4,258.34 1,400.00 1,262.68 4,395.66
6,422.41 754.23 2,574.31 4,602.33
5,263.88 1,329.05 3,934.83
8,973.70 3,606.00 2,904.98 9,674.72

$ 73,758.76 $ 9,789.84 $ 15,844.46 $ 67,704.14
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NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

Middle School

8th Grade Dinner
AV

AV charitable

Choir

Foreign Language
Gotcha's

Healith Club
Honor's Trip
Honor's Charitable
Instrumental Music
LTD/LTD Charitable
National Jr Honor Society
Science Club

NYS Tax

Student Council
Treasurer's Club
Wrestling

Yearbook

Total Middle School

Elementary School
Student Council

Total Elementary

GRAND TOTAL

Extraclassroom Activity Funds

Statement of Cash Receipts and Dishursements
For Period Ending March 31, 2015
DRAFT - PENDING COMPLETION OF AUDIT

Cash Balance

Cash Balance

6/1/2015 Receipts Disbursements 6/30/2015
$ (0.00) $ (0.00)
648.65 $ 648.65
164.45 $ 164.45
6,274.72 $ 6,274.72
1,452.19 174.33 $ 1,277.86
- $ -
156.03 12.97 $ 143.06
1,684.84 25.92 $ 1,658.92
3.00 $ 3.00
- $ -

979.90 $ 979.90
1,079.88 514.63 $ 565.25
35.94 $ 35.94

968.18 312.34 $ 1,280.52
6,445.88 1,917.00 3,610.15 $ 4,852.73

275.71 201.90 $ 477.61
196.84 $ 196.84
12,151.85 2,019.03 183.91 13,986.97

$ 32,518.06 $ 445027 § 4,421.91 $ 32,546.42
17,478.66 $ 25.00 $ 2,102.79 15,400.87
17,478.66 $ 25.00 $ 2,102.79 15,400.87

$ 123,755.48 $ 14,265.11 $ 22,369.16 $ 115,651.43
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Grant Title

Title 1
2014-15

Title |
2013-14

Section 611
2014-15

Section 619
2014-15

Title lI
2014-15
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Grant Number Budget Code

F0021-15-3590
F0021-15-3590
F0021-15-3590
F0021-15-3590

F0021-14-3590
F0021-14-3590
F0021-14-3590

F0032-15-1040
F0032-15-1040
F0032-15-1040
F0032-15-1040
F0032-15-1040
F0032-15-1040
F0032-15-1040

F0033-15-1040
F0033-15-1040
F0033-15-1040
F0033-15-1040

F0147-15-3590

0.15

0.16
0.4

0.45

0.15
0.4
0.45

0.15
0.16
0.2
0.4
0.45
0.46
0.8

0.16
0.4
0.45
0.8

0.15

North Rose-Wolcott Central School District
SPECIAL AID FUND Spreadsheet to Analyze Grants

Amended Budget vs.
Budget Expenditures Actual
305,026.00 285,672.56 19,353.44
876.00 - 876.00
16,761.00 3,328.78 13,432.22
22,648.00 17,674.92 4,973.08
345,311.00 306,676.26 38,634.74
387.50 387.50 -
3,541.00 3,541.00 -
649.18 649.18 -
4,577.68 4,577.68 -
67,580.00 67,580.00 -
130,661.36 130,661.36 -
37,784.85 37,784.85 -
8,429.60 8,429.60 -
559.42 559.42 -
100,608.47 100,608.47 -
345,623.70 345,623.70 -
4,532.58 4,532.58 -
10,464.00 10,464.00 -
347.95 347.95 -
827.10 827.10 -
16,171.63 16,171.63 -
84,021.00 83,833.00 188.00

as of 6-30-15

Revenue
Receipts Receivable Code
306,676.26 - F4126
4577.44 0.24 F4126
345,623.70 - F4256

16,172.00 (0.37) F4256.2
83,833.00 - F4289






DRAFT - PENDING COMPLETION OF AUDIT North Rose-Wolcott Central School District as of 6-30-15
SPECIAL AID FUND Spreadsheet to Analyze Grants
Amended Budget vs. Revenue
Grant Title Grant Number Budget Code Budget Expenditures Actual Beceipts Beceivable  Code
UPK EXPANDED F0404-15-0060 0.15 105,506.12 105,506.12 -
2014-15 F0404-15-0060 0.16 16,954.98 16,954.98 -
F0404-15-0060 0.2 59,098.00 59,098.00 -
F0404-15-0060 0.4 64,045.03 64,045.03 -
F0404-15-0060 0.45 122,028.35 122,028.35 -
F0404-15-0060 0.46 1,555.19 1,555.19 -
F0404-15-0060 0.49 - -
F0404-15-0060 0.8 51,570.33 51,570.33 -
420,758.00 420,758.00 - 420,758.00 - F3289
UPK F0409-15-7398 0.15 61,283.43 61,283.43 -
2014-15 F0409-15-7398 0.16 13,001.87 13,001.87 -
F0409-15-7398 0.4 31,947.00 31,947.00 -
F0409-15-7398 0.45 1,796.56 1,796.56 -
F0409-15-7398 0.8 5,229.14 5,229.14 -
113,258.00 113,258.00 - 113,258.00 - F3289
ARRA-RTTT F5500-14-3590 0.15 12,225.36 12,225.36 -
2013-14 F5500-14-3590 0.45 755.28 755.28 -
12,980.64 12,980.64 - 12,981.00 (0.36) F4287
SCHOOL CLIMATEthru Lyons CSC  0.15 30,000.00 1,810.70 28,189.30
2014-15 thru Lyons CSC 0.4 47,000.00 11,850.00 35,150.00
thru Lyons CSC 0.45 4,000.00 4,000.00
thru Lyons CSC 0.4 2,000.00 2,000.00
thru Lyons CSC 0.8 8,500.00 455,56 8,044.44
91,500.00 14,116.26 77,383.74 14,116.00 0.26 F2770
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Grant Title

Grant Number Budget Code

SCH COUNSELINC S215E120381

2013-14

S5215E120381
§215E120381
S215E120381
S215E120381
S5215E120381

SCH COUNSELINC S215E120381

2014-15

S5215E120381
S215E120381
S215E120381
S215E120381
S215E120381

MCKINNEY-VENTC F0212-15-4070

HOMELESS
2014-15

SUMMER
HANDICAPP
2014-15

Page 3 of 4

F0212-15-4070
F0212-15-4070
F0212-15-4070
F0212-15-4070
F0212-15-4070

0.15
0.16
0.4
0.45
0.46
0.8

0.15
0.16
0.4
0.45
0.46
0.8

0.15
0.16
0.4
0.45
0.46
0.8

0.15
0.16
0.4
0.49
0.8

North Rose-Wolcott Central School District
SPECIAL AID FUND Spreadsheet to Analyze Grants

Amended Budget vs.
Budget Expenditures Actual
29,895.49 29,895.49 -

7,596.20 7,596.20 -
20,450.78 20,450.78 -
1,468.00 1,468.00 -
1,940.45 1,940.45 -
9,550.01 9,550.01 -
70,900.93 70,900.93 -

197,780.00 140,075.76 57,704.24
26,531.00 20,325.98 6,205.02
67,000.00 46,470.33 20,529.67
15,759.00 5,614.85 10,144.15
10,200.00 2,092.84 8,107.16
80,317.56 69,179.40 11,138.16

397,587.56 283,759.16 113,828.40

9,000.00 9,018.34 (18.34)
2,249.50 1,500.00 749.50
14,272.92 270.00 14,002.92
6,931.07 14,129.06 (7,197.99)
740.51 480.84 259.67
1,906.00 783.78 1,122.22
35,100.00 26,182.02 8,917.98
26,264.75 26,264.75 -
47,905.50 47,905.50 -
3,270.00 3,270.00 -
82,139.00 82,139.00 -
17,164.17 17,164.17 -
176,743.42 176,743.42 -

as of 6-30-15
Revenue
Receipts Receivable Code
70,900.93 F4289
283,759.16 F4289
26,182.02 F4289
176,743.42 F4289






DRAFT - PENDING COMPLETION OF AUDIT North Rose-Wolcott Central School District as of 6-30-15
SPECIAL AID FUND Spreadsheet to Analyze Grants
Amended Budget vs. Revenue
Grant Title Grant Number Budget Code  Budget Expenditures Actual Receipts Receivable  Code
SCIENCE thru Sodus CSL  0.15 8,675.00 515.80 8,159.20
2014-15 thru Sodus CSL 0.8 2,180.00 93.08 2,086.92
10,855.00 608.88 10,246.12 608.87 0.01 F2770
21ST CENTURY thruLyons CSC  0.15 84,361.29 84,361.29 -
2014-15 thru Lyons CSC 0.16 37,044.10 37,044.10 -
thru Lyons CSC 0.2 6,988.43 6,988.43
thru Lyons CSC 0.4 16,301.07 16,301.07 -
thruLyons CSC  0.45 18,794.25 18,794.25 -
thruLyons CSC  0.46 34,671.78 34,671.78 -
thru Lyons CSC 0.8 22,426.08 22,426.08 -
220,587.00 220,587.00 - 220,587.00 - F4289
ESD/SVP thruLyons CSC  0.15 34,274.25 34,274.25 -
2014-15 thruLyons CSC  0.16 - - -
thru Lyons CSC 0.4 2,690.00 2,690.00 -
thru Lyons CSC  0.45 11,789.72 11,789.72 -
thruLyons CSC  0.46 68.00 68.00 -
thru Lyons CSC 0.8 8,573.03 8,573.03 -
57,395.00 57,395.00 - 57,395.00 - F2770
MATH thru Lyons CSC  0.15 17,500.00 5,401.25 12,098.75
2014-15 thruLyons CSC  0.45 2,845.00 2,840.00 5.00
thru Lyons CSC  0.46 1,500.00 1,500.00
thru Lyons CSC 0.8 5,250.00 2,122.76 3,127.24
27,095.00 10,364.01 16,730.99 10,364.01 - F2770
TOTAL 2,430,465.56 2,164,535.59 265,929.97 2,164,535.81
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Report of the Claims Auditor

Date of Report: Warrant #00011 August 7, 2015

Vendor Name Date Check Number Coding/Department Amount Reason Corrective Action

Claims which had minor deficiencies however approved by the claims auditor:

RE & HJ McQueen 8/3/2015 A-1621-450-05-0000 23.37 PO dated after the invoice Made Bus Mgs aware
Simply Stitchin 8/3/2015 F-C11-2110-40-16-21st 498.75 PO dated after the invoice Made Bus Mgs aware
Spring Lake Market & Fabrics 8/3/2015 F-C11-2110-40-16-21st 166.17 Receipt was not itemized Notified appriopriate person so
in the future they will be and asked
Claims held for additional information: for an itemization.

Claims Rejected:

The above information is being reported to you as part of the duties of the claims auditor.

(signature)





Report of the Claims Auditor

Date of Report: Warrant #00017 September 04, 2015

Vendor Name Date Check Number Coding/Department Amount Reason Corrective Action

Claims which had minor deficiencies however approved by the claims auditor:

Claims held for additional information:

to ,-eporf %

_ No ﬁndiﬂg‘

Claims Rejected:

The above information is being reported 10 you as part of the duties of the claims auditor

/ / []
’_._l i} “l" I\JL _\k-—i-.;— m »

“{signature) J






Report of the Claims Auditor

Date of Report: Warrant #00016 August 28, 2015

YVendor Name Date Check Number Coding/Department Amount Reason

Claims which had minor deficiencies however approved by the claims auditor:

Corrective Action

Claims held for additional information:

$ to repoﬁ -

. No finding

i

Claims Rejected:

The above information 15 being reported to you as part of the duties of the claims auditor

/\ (i
j H Y LLA { ek f-:l
(signaturé)






Report of the Claims Auditor

Date of Report: Warrant #00014 August 21, 2015

Yendor Name Date Check Number Coding/Department Amount Reason

Claims which had minor deficiencies however approved by the claims auditor:

Corrective Action

Claims held for additional information:

_No f,’ndiﬂg‘

1]

Claims Rejected:

The above information is being reported to you as part of the duties of the claims auditor
Qﬂ'w LA

(signature} j
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CAYUGA-ONONDAGA BOCES
OFFICE OF PERSONNEL RELATIONS
1879 WEST GENESEE STREET ROAD
AUBURN, NEW YORK 13021-9430

Office of Personnel
Relations

Randy J. Ray
Director of Personnel Relations

Brent D. Cooley
Senior Labor Relations Specialist

Emily Brown
J. Ryan Hatch
Labor Relations Specialists

Mark W. Snyder
Safety Coordinator

Linda M. Brown
Kelly M. Walsh
Administrative Support

Telephone: (315) 255-7683 or (315) 253-0361

FAX (315) 255-7625
Email: lbrown@cayboces.org

Providing comprehensive
employment and personnel
relations services to local
school districts for over
40 years.
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Welcome New
Chief School
Officers

The Cavuga-Onondaga BOCES Oftice
of Personnel Relations welcomes and
wishes much success to

JEFFREY PIROZZOLO,
the recently appointed
Chief School Officer at the
AUBURN ENLARGED CITY
SCHOOL DISTRICT

MARGO MARTIN,
the recently appointed
Chief School Officer at the
GROTON CENTRAL SCHOOL
DISTRICT

and

DR. MATHIS CALVIN, 111,
the recently appointed
Chief School Officer at the
WAYNE CENTRAL
SCHOOL DISTRICT

Our best wishes to all!

VOLUME XXXI1V

JULY/AUGUST 2015

Amendments
to Education
Law §3012
Impact
Probationary
Appointments and

Granting of Tenure

In addition to the recently enacted APPR
changes, significant modifications were made
to the laws covering probationary periods
and the granting of tenure. Teachers and
administrators appointed on or after July
1, 2015 will receive four-year probationary
periods. In the case of teachers, this four-
year probationary period can be reduced
as in the past, but with a contingency.
Administrators still cannot have their
probationary periods reduced.

“Jarema credit” for long-term substitute
service of a semester or more, immediately
prior to a probationary appointment and in
the same tenure area as the probationary
appointment, can still be used to reduce a
teacher’s probationary period by up to two
years. In order to receive the reduction,

the teacher must have been evaluated
under Education Law §3012-c or 3012-d
and received a performance rating (Highly
Effective, Effective, Developing or Ineffective)
in each year of long-term substitute service.
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Teachers who have received tenure in
another school district or BOCES in New
York State can have their probationary
periods reduced by one year. As above,

the teacher must have been evaluated

under Education Law §3012-c or 3012-d

and received a performance rating (Highly
Effective, Effective, Developing or Ineffective)
in the teacher’s final year of service with the
previous school district or BOCES.

Recommendations to grant tenure to
teachers and principals who were appointed
on or after July 1, 2015 are contingent on
the teacher or principal receiving a rating

of Effective or Highly Effective in three

of the four years preceding the tenure
recommendation. The amendments to
Education Law §3012 do not provide any
guidance on how many Effective or Highly
Effective ratings a probationary teacher must
have if the probationary period is reduced
to two or three years. A teacher or principal
who receives an Ineffective rating in their
final year of probation cannot be granted
tenure.

Challenges

to
Information

in Student Records

- ;fi_;I

How much control does a parent/legal
guardian have over the contents of their
child’s student record? Recently the Family
Policy Compliance Office (“FPCO”), under
the United States Department of Education,
closed a complaint wherein a mother argued
that certain medical records should be
expunged from her child’s records. See
Letter to Anonymous, 115 LRP 18661 (FPCO
02/19/15). In the Letter to Anonymous,

VOLUME XXXIV
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the FPCO stated that the mother could

not use the amendment procedures under
FERPA to challenge an opinion of a medical
professional, as long as the opinion was
accurately recorded in the student record.
Id. Going a step further, the FPCO also
found that the school district did not have
to provide the mother with a hearing on the
matter. Since the mother’s challenge was to
the subjective opinion of a physician rather
than an inaccuracy in the recording, her
request fell outside the scope of FERPA. Id.

Under 20 U.S.C.A. § 1232g(a)(1)(D)(2) a parent
or legal guardian of a student has the right
to request to expunge or amend a student
record if there is an inaccuracy, misleading
or otherwise inappropriate data contained
therein. See also 34 CFR §99.20. However,
once a district notifies the parent or legal
guardian in writing that it will not expunge
or amend the specified student record, the
parent or guardian has the right to request
a hearing. See 34 CFR §99.21. This request
does not need to be in writing.

The district needs to provide the specific
time and place of the hearing to the parent
or guardian in writing in advance of the
hearing, and the hearing should occur within
areasonable time after the request is made.
34 CFR §99.22. The hearing officer must
“not have a direct interest in the outcome of
the hearing.” Id. The district is required to
notify the parent or guardian in writing of
the outcome of the hearing with a summary
of the evidence presented and reasons

for the decision. Id. Also, the outcome of
the hearing “must be based solely on the
evidence presented at the hearing[.]” Id.
The parent or guardian can be represented
by an attorney at the hearing, and they
must be given the opportunity “to challenge
the content of the student’s education
records on the grounds that the information
contained in the education records is
inaccurate, misleading, or in violation of the
privacy rights of the student.” Id. As noted
above, the subjective opinion of a medical
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professional is not refutable; likewise, grades
cannot be challenged unless they have been
inaccurately recorded.

At the conclusion of the hearing, the district
must determine whether it will amend the
record. If not, then the district must give
parents or guardians the option to place

a letter in the file contesting the district’s
finding. 34 CFR §99.21. The letter from the
parent or guarding must then be maintained
with the student record and disclosed when
ever the challenged portion of the record is
disclosed. Id.

While the FPCO’s opinion on this matter and
accompanying regulation are helpful when
determining how much control a parent/
legal guardian has over the contents of
their child’s record, districts should be very
careful before refusing to provide a parent or
guardian with a hearing as required by law.
Refusing a parental request for a hearing is
an exception to the rule, and the basis for
the district’s refusal must be sound to avoid
violating the law. Further, even if there may
be a basis to deny a hearing, there may also
be good reasons to amend a student record
or allow a hearing.

Safe and

Supportive Schools
for Transgender

and GNC Students

A number of local school districts have
recently contacted our office seeking
guidance on how to provide safe and
supportive school environments for their
transgender and gender nonconforming
(GNC) students. In July 2015, the New
York State Education Department (NYSED)
released a guidance document to help
school districts address these students’
needs and comply with local, state,
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and federal laws concerning bullying,
harassment, discrimination, and student
privacy. See Guidance to School Districts
for Creating a Safe and Supportive School
Environment for Transgender and GNC
Students (“Guidance Document”).

The Guidance Document explains that the
Dignity for All Students Act (“DASA”) and
Title IX prohibit discrimination based on

a student’s gender identity. The Guidance
Document also provides definitions,
illustrative examples, recommendations,
and additional resources to help school
districts support their transgender and GNC
students. This article contains NYSED’s
explanation of how to understand gender
identity, a list of common terminology
associated with gender identity, and a

few of NYSED’s recommendations for
addressing certain areas of concern where
school districts may have to review/update
their policies and educate students and
staff on the how to address issues related to
gender identity.

Providing a broad explanation, the Guidance
Document states: “[tlransgender youth

are those whose assigned birth sex does
not match their internalized sense of their
gender (their “gender-related identity”), and
GNC youth are those whose gender-related
identity does not meet the stereotypically
expected norms associated with their
assigned sex at birth. A transgender boy,
for example, is a youth who identifies as
male, but was assigned the sex of female

at birth. A transgender girl is a youth who
identifies as female, but was assigned the
sex of male at birth. GNC youth vary in the
ways in which they identify as male, female,
some combination of both, or neither.” In
addition to this broad explanation, NYSED
also provides a list of common terminology
that can be used to help understand the
Guidance Document and help provide a
supportive school environment. Below are
the terms and the corresponding definitions
provided by NYSED:
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Assigned Sex at Birth: the sex
designation, usually “male” or
“female,” assigned to a person when
they are born.

Cisgender: an adjective describing

a person whose gender identity
corresponds to their assigned sex at
birth.

Gender expression. the manner

in which a person represents or
expresses gender to others, often
through behavior, clothing, hairstyles,
activities, voice, or mannerisms.

Gender identity: a person’s gender-
related identity, appearance or
behavior, whether or not that
gender-related identity, appearance

or behavior is different from that
traditionally associated with the
person’s physiology or assigned sex at
birth. Everyone has a gender identity.

Gender nonconforming: a term used
to describe people whose gender
expression differs from stereotypic
expectations. The terms “gender
variant” or “gender atypical” are

also used. Gender nonconforming
individuals may identify as male,
female, some combination of both, or
neither.

Sexual Orientation: a person’s
emotional and sexual attraction to
other people based on the gender of
the other person. Sexual orientation is
not the same as gender identity. Not
all transgender youth identify as gay,
lesbian or bisexual, and not all gay,
lesbian and bisexual youth display
gender-nonconforming characteristics.

Transgender: an adjective describing

a person whose gender identity does
not correspond to their assigned sex at
birth.

JULY/AUGUST 2015

Transition: the process by which a
person socially and/or physically
aligns their gender expression more
closely to their actual gender identity
and away from that associated with
their assigned sex at birth.

The Guidance Document also contains

a number of recommendations and
illustrative examples of how certain

issues could be addressed. Three areas

of concern identified in the Guidance
Document are: (1) Names and Pronouns;

(2) Privacy, Confidentiality, and Student
Records; and (3) Gender-Based Activities,
Rules, and Practices. NYSED’s document
recommends accepting students’ assertions
regarding their gender identities, regardless
of whether the student provides and
documentation to affirm their gender
identities. It also states that school districts
should engage with their transgender

and gender non-conforming students to
determine whether the students would
prefer to use their birth names (and
pronouns associated with their assigned
gender at birth) or whether to use names
that more accurately reflect the students’
gender identities. The Guidance Document
also indicates that “[g]ender-based rules,
policies and practices can have the effect of
marginalizing, stigmatizing, stereotyping
and excluding students” (including
cisgender, transgender, and GNC students),
and should be reviewed to “eliminate

any that do not serve a clear pedagogical
purpose.”

Please carefully review all of the
recommendations and examples in the
Guidance Document (www.p12.nysed.
gov/dignityact/documents/Transg_
GNCGuidanceFINAL.pdf) and address any

areas of concern where your district’s
policies or procedures may not comply with
local, state, or federal law. If you have any
questions, please contact our office or your
attorney for assistance.
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(shaded areas = contract term)

RECENT AREA NON-INSTRUCTIONAL CONTRACT SETTLEMENTS

CAYUGA-ONONDAGA BOCES

Date | 2009- | 2010- | 2011- | 2012- | 2013- |2014- |2015- | 2016- | 2017- | 2018- | Avg.

Settled | 2010 | 2011 [2012 |2013 |2014 |[2015 |2016 |2017 |2018 | 2019
BOCES
Aides (CSEA) 09-13 | 450 | 400 | 2.00 | 2.00 | 2.00 | 2.00 275
Tchr. Ass't 450 | 3.00] 2.00 | 200 | 2.00 2.70
Non-Instructional 06-15 | 450} 450} 2.00 | 2.00 2.00 2.00 2501 2.50 275
Auburn
Aides/Clerical (NYSUT) 06-10 | 345 3.35] 3.35 | 3.00 1.00 | 2.00 2.00 2.59
Bus Drivers (CSEA) 05-13 | 3.65 | 330 330 | 290 | 000 | 2.25 225 2.52
Cust/Maint. (CSEA) 05-13 | 3.65 | 330 | 330 | 290 | 000 | 225 2.25 2.52
Nurses (SEIU 200U) 04-12 | 350 | 350 | 2.00 | 0.00 | 2.00 2.20
Cato-Meridian
Aides/Ass'ts (SEIU 200U) | 10-12 | 475 | 475 | 475 | 50¢/hr| 50¢/hr| 50¢/hr 475
Bus Drivers (CSEA) 07-13 | 475 | 330 | 2.00 | 200 | 200 | 2.00 2.00 | 2.00 2.51
Cust./Maint. (CSEA) 07-13 | 475 | 3.30| 2.00 | 200 } 200 | 2.00 200 1] 2.00 2.51
Jordan-Elbridge
Aides/Clerical(SEIU 200U) | 09-12 | 3.00 | 3.00 | 3.00 | 3.00 | 3.00 | 3.00 3.00
Bus Drivers 07-11 3.00| 2.00 | 200 | 2.00 2.25
Cust./Maint (SEIU 200U) | 09-12 | 3.00 | 3.00 | 3.00 | 3.00 | 3.00 | 3.00 3.00
Cafeteria (SEIU 200U) 09-12 | 3.00 | 3.00] 3.00 | 3.00 | 3.00 { 3.00 3.00
Transportation 06-13 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Moravia
Aides/Ass't (CSEA) 07-12 | 400 | 400 | 4.00 | 2.00 | 0.00 | 2.00 2.00 2.57
CSEA 07-12 | 400 | 400} 400 | 200 | 000 | 2.00 2.00 2.57
Port Byron
Aides (SEIU 200U) 01-13 | 3.00 | 3.00| 200 { 200 | 200 | 2.00 2.33
Cust./Maint. (CSEA) 06-13 | 3.00 | 3.00| 1.60 | 1.40 | 2.00 | 2.00 2.00 2.14
Cafeteria (CSEA) 06-13 | 300 | 3.00| 1.60 | 1.40 | 2.00 | 2.00 2.00 2.14
Nurse (CSEA) 06-13 § 3.00 | 3.00| 1.60 | 1.40 | 2.00 | 2.00 2.00 2.14
Clerical (SEIU 200U) 01-13 ] 3.00 | 3.00| 2.00 | 200 | 200 { 2.00 2.33
Skaneateles
Aides (CSEA) 04-14 | 375 | 350 | 150 | 1.50 1.50 | 2.50 2.60 241
Tchr Ass't (CSEA) 04-14 | 375 | 3.50| 150 | 1.50 1.50 | 2.50 2.60 241
Cust./Maint (CSEA) 04-14 | 375 | 350} 1.50 | 1.50 1.50 | 2.50 2.60 241
Nurses (CSEA) 04-14 | 375 | 3.50| 1.50 | 1.50 1.50 | 2.50 2.60 241
Clerical (CSEA) 04-14 | 375 | 3.50| 1.50 | 1.50 1.50 | 2.50 2.60 241
So. Cayuga
Aides (CSEA) 09-12 | 370 | 200 | 2.00 ] 250 | 2.50 | 2.50 2.53
Tchr. Ass't (CSEA) 09-12 | 370 | 2.00| 200 | 250 | 250 | 2.50 2.53
Bus Drivers (CSEA) 09-12 | 3.70 | 200 | 2.00 | 250 | 2.50 | 2.50 2.53
Bus Mechanics (CSEA) 09-12 | 370 | 200 2.00 | 250 | 2.50 | 2.50 2.53
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RECENT AREA NON-INSTRUCTIONAL CONTRACT SETTLEMENTS
(shaded areas = contract term)

CAYUGA-ONONDAGA BOCES cont’d

Date | 2009- | 2010- | 2011- |2012- | 2013- |2014- |2015- | 2016- | 2017- | 2018-| Avg.

Settled | 2010 | 2011 |2012 (2013 | 2014 |2015 |2016 |2017 |2018 | 2019
So. Cayuga cont’d
Cust./Maint (CSEA) 09-12| 370 | 2.00 | 200 | 250 | 250 | 2.50 2.53
Cafeteria (CSEA) 09-12 | 370 | 200 | 200 | 250 | 250 | 2.50 2.53
Nurses (CSEA) 09-12§ 370 | 200 | 200 | 250} 250 | 2.50 2.53
Clerical (CSEA) 09-12} 370 | 200 | 2.00 | 250 | 250 | 2.50 253
Union Springs
Aides (SEIU 200U) 06-14 | 3.00 | 3.00 | 3.00 | 200| 200 | 250 | 250 | 2.50 2.56
Tchr. Ass'ts (SEIU 200U) | 06-14 | 3.00 | 3.00 | 3.00 | 200 | 2.00 | 2.50 | 250 | 2.50 2.56
Bus Drivers (CSEA) 06-14] 400 | 400 | 200 | 200| 200 | 2.00 | 250 | 250 250 261
Bus Mechanics (CSEA) 06-14] 400 | 400 | 2.00 | 2.00| 2.00 | 200 | 250 | 250} 2.50 2.61
Cust/Maint. (CSEA) 06-14| 400 | 400 | 2.00 | 200| 200 | 2.00 | 250 | 250 250 2.61
Cafeteria (CSEA) 06-14 | 400 | 400 | 2.00 | 200 2.00 | 2.00 | 250 | 250 | 250 2.61
Nurses (SEIU 200U) 06-14{ 3.00 | 3.00 | 300 | 200] 200 | 250 | 250 | 2.50 2.56
Clerical (SEIU 200U) 06-14 1 3.00 | 3.00 | 3.00 | 200 ] 200 | 250 | 250 | 2.50 2.56
Weedsport
Aides (CSEA) 08-12 | 400 | 400 | 4.00 1.95| 1.95 1.95 2.98
Bus Drivers (CSEA) 08-12 | 4.00 4.00 | 4.00 1.95] 195 1.95 2.98
Bus Mechanics (CSEA) 08-12 | 400 | 4.00 | 4.00 1.95] 195 1.95 2.98
Cust/Maint. (CSEA) 08-12| 400 | 400 | 400 | 195]| 1.95 1.95 298
Nurses 4.00 | 400 | 4.00 4.00
Clerical 400 | 400 | 400 4.00
C-0 BOCES Avg. 372 | 326 | 255 | 2.09| 190 | 227 | 2.28 | 241 | 2.50
BROOME-TIOGA BOCES
Chenango Valley
Non-Instruct. (NYSUT) 4.10 | 330 | 330 | 3.30| 225 | 250 | 290 3.09
Deposit
CSEA 03-12 | 400 | 400 | 400 | 200] 2.00 3.20
Maine-Endwell
Cust./Maint. 10-14 | $0.60 | $0.65| 2.00 | 2.00 | 2.00 |50¢/hr |50¢/hr | 50¢/hr 2.00
School Lunch 07-08 | 460 | 460 | 4.60 4.60
Supp Staff 07-08 | 450 | 450 | 450 | 4.50 4.50
Transp 04-15| $0.60| 3.00 | 3.00 | 3.00 | $600 | $700 | $800 3.00
Owego-Apalachin
NYSUT 02-13] 380 | 390 | 400 | 0.00] 199 1.99 2.61
Union Endicott
Cafe. Workers 11-10 | 390 | 390 | 270 | 270 ] 2.70 | 2.70 3.10
Cent Office 11-10 | 2.00 ] 200 | 270 | 270 | 2.70 | 2.70 247
Comp & Tech 11-10 | 390 | 390 | 270 | 270 | 2.70 | 2.70 3.10
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RECENT AREA NON-INSTRUCTIONAL CONTRACT SETTLEMENTS
(shaded areas = contract term)

Date 2009- |2010- | 2011- |2012- | 2013- | 2014- | 2015- | 2016- | 2017- | 2018- | Avg.

Settled {2010 | 2011 | 2012 2013 | 2014 | 2015 (2016 |2017 | 2018 2019
BROOME-TIOGA BOCES cont’d
Union Endicott cont’d
Dist Office 11-10 | $0.51] 390 | 2.70 270 | 270 | 2.70 2.94
Maint. Workers 11-10 | 3.90 390 | 2.70 270 | 270 | 2.70 3.10
School Aides 11-10 | $0.42] 390 | 2.70 000 ] 270 | 2.70 2.94
Transp 11-10 | $0.53 | 4.00 | 2.70 0.00] 270 | 2.70 2.96
Whitney Point
Aides/Food Serv (NYSUT) 3.30 | 0.00 2251 225 | 250 | 250 | 2.50 2.19
B-T BOCES Avg 3.86 3.72 | 295 257 | 245 | 259 | 270 | 2.50
GREATER SO. TIER BOCES
Hornell
Paraprofessionals 09-13 t 400 | 245 | 2.35 200 | 280 | 2801 280 | 2.80 275
Supp Staff 08-13 | 4.00 240 | 2.15 190 | 280 | 280 | 2.80 | 2.80 2.71
GST BOCES Avg 4.00 243 | 2.25 195 | 280 | 280 | 2.80 | 2.80
OSWEGO BOCES
Hannibal
CSEA 11-13 | 3.50 2.00 | 0.00 1751 175 ] 195 | 2.00 1.85
HEA 01-09 | 350 | 3.50 | open 3.50
Osw. BOCES Avg. 3.50 275 | 0.00 175 | 1.75 | 195 | 2.00
TOMPKINS-SENECA-TIOGA BOCES
BOCES
Local 4.00 4.00 4.00
Candor
Local 5.00 190 | 2.00 2.00 2.73
Dryden
NYSUT 4.00 2.50 | 2.50 220 | 3.00 | 285 | 266 2.82
Groton
CSEA 04-13 | 4.00 4.00 | 2.85 285 ] 250 ) 275 | 275 3.10
Ithaca
ICSDEA 4.10 4.00 4.05
Lansing
NYSUT 10-13 | 3.90 390 | 3.90 90¢/hr | 3.50 | 60¢/hr | 3.00 3.64
Newfield
CSEA 04-15 | 3.25 350 | 1.95 225 ) 250 | 150 ] 225 | 225 243
South Seneca
Local 06-13 | 4.50 5.00 | 5.00 1.00 | 200 | 200 | 2.00 3.07
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RECENT AREA NON-INSTRUCTIONAL CONTRACT SETTLEMENTS
(shaded areas = contract term)

TOMPKINS-SENECA-TIOGA BOCES cont’d

Date |2009- | 2010- |2011- |2012- | 2013- | 2014- | 2015- | 2016- | 2017- | 2018- | Avg.
Settled | 2010 | 2011 |2012 [2013 | 2014 |2015 |2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019

Trumansburg

Local $0.55 | $0.60 | 2.00 2251 250 | 250 2.31
T-S-T BOCES Avg. 409 | 3.60 | 2.89 209| 250 | 252 | 242 263

WAYNE-FINGER LAKES BOCES

BOCES

NYSUT 06-14 | 350 | 3.50 | 3.50 3751 190 | 275 | 245| 245 2.98
Bloomfield

NEA/NYSUT 06-13 | 340 | 340 | 340 340 195 | 1.85 1.85 2.75
Canandaigua

Cust./Maint. (Unaffil.) 385 | 3.85 | 3.00 3.00 | 3.00 | 3.00 | 3.00 3.24
Cler./Aides (NYSUT) 385 | 3.85 300 | 240 | 240 3.10
Food Service (Unaffil.) 4.00 | 3.00 | 3.50 400 225 | 225 3.00 | 3.00] 3.00 3.11
Bus Drivers 375 | 375 | 3.75 2251 225 ] 225 3.00
Monitors 4.00 | 3.00 | 3.50 400 | 225 | 200 | 347 ) 240| 235 3.00
Clyde-Savannah

Support Pers. (CSEA) 09-13 | 500 | 425 | 425 4.00 | 250 | 250 | 2.50 3.57
Transp. (Unaffiliated) 08-13 | 500 | 475 | 4.50 4.00] 2.00 | 200 | 2.00 3.46
Dundee

CSEA 01-15 | 3.00 | 3.10 | 3.20 200| 200 | 2.00 | 2.00 247
Gananda

CSEA 06-13 | 400 | 2.50 | 2.50 140 | 2.80 | 2.80 | 2.80 2.69
Geneva

CSEA 04-13 | 4.00 | 4.00 | 0.00 200 200 | 2.00 2.33

Gorham-Middlesex

Bus Drivers (NYSUT) 06-15 | 370 | 3.70 { 3.70 190 | 225 | 225 270 270} 2.70 2.84
Cust./F Serv (NYSUT) 06-14 | 3.50 | 3.70 | 3.70 3751 375 270 | 270 250 3.29
Teacher Aides (NYSUT) | 06-14 | 3.75 | 3.75 | 2.75 2501 225 ] 270 | 270 | 2.50 2.86
Honeoye

NYSUT 05-14 | 4.00 | 2.50 | 2.50 250 250 | 275 | 2.50 275
Lyons

NYSUT 11-14 | 4.25 | 3.00 | 3.00 300 250 | 250 | 250 2.96

* Nov. ‘14 settlement is % + 15¢/hr

Manchester-S’ville

CSEA 12-12 | 5.80 | 5.50 1.80 100} 190 ] 1.90 2.98
Marion

CSEA 03-13 | 350 | 3.50 | 3.50 1751 175 | L.75 2.63
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RECENT AREA NON-INSTRUCTIONAL CONTRACT SETTLEMENTS
(shaded areas = contract term)

WAYNE-FINGER LAKES BOCES cont’d

Date 2009- | 2010- | 2011- | 2012- | 2013- | 2014- | 2015- | 2016- | 2017- | 2018-| Avg.
Settled | 2010 |2011 [2012 [2013 [2014 |2015 |2016 {2017 |2018 | 2019

Naples

CSEA 08-13 | 4.00 3.251 3.50] 3.50 270 | 270 2.70 3.19
Newark

Custodians (CSEA) 05-15 3.80 295)| 250} 1.25 2.00 | 2.00 2.40 | 2.00 2.36
Tchr Aides/Asst (NYSUT) | 12-15 | 3.75 250 230 1.50 1.50 | 2.40 2.00 2.28

North Rose-Wolcott

NYSUT 09-12 | 3.90 375 000| 1.90 1.90 | 1.90 1.95 2.19

Palmyra-Macedon

CSEA 10-12 | 3.90 390 | 390]| 3.90 290 | 290 290 | 2.90 3.40
Penn Yan
CSEA 3.90 390 | 390 2.25 225 | 225 225 | 235 235 2.82

Phelps-Clifton Springs

Nurses/Food Serv (NYSUT) | 06-13 | 4.05 405 405}| 405 2.00 | 2.00 2.00 3.17
Bus Driv/Maint (NYSUT) 06-13 | 4.05 405 | 405 405 2.00 | 2.00 2.00 3.17
Aides/Clerical (NYSUT) 06-13 | 2.89 289 289 | 2.89 2.00 | 200 2.00 2.51
Red Creek

CSEA 04-15 | 4.50 4501 450 275 2.00 | 2.00 350 | 3.00} 2.50 3.25
Romulus

CSEA 05-15 | 4.34 4321 400| 150 1.50 3.00 300 | 3.00 3.08
Seneca Falls

NEA/NYSUT 06-15 3.50 350 2.00| 2.00 2.00 | 2.00 300} 275} 250 | 200 2.53
Sodus

CSEA 07-13 3.75 3.00] 3.00] 2.00 2.00 | 2.00 2.00 2.54
Victor

CSEA 4.00 4001 1.00| 1.00 1.50 | 2.00 200 | 2.00 2.19
Waterloo

NEA/NYSUT 05-13 | 447 4311 200] 2.00 1.50 1.75 1.95 2.57
Wayne

CSEA 12-15 | 440 2.50 250 | 2.70 290 1 290 2.98
Williamson

CSEA 5.00 500} 270 | 2.80 3.00 2.00 1.75 | 2.00 3.03
WFL BOCES Avg. 3.97 368 | 3.13 | 2.82 227 | 231 245 | 262 | 2.57 | 2.00
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RECENT AREA TEACHER CONTRACT SETTLEMENTS (shaded areas = contract term)

CAYUGA-ONONDAGA BOCES

Date | 2009- [ 2010- [ 2011- | 2012- | 2013  2014- [ 2015-| 2016- | 2017-| 2018-[ o -

Settled | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 | 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019
BOCES 10-13 | 450 | 450 | 150 | 175 | 225 | 225 | 225 271
Auburn 612 | 345 | 300 | 300 | 000 | 225 | 225 2.33
Cato-Meridian 615 | 380 | 380 | 380 | 200 [ 200 | 200 | 270 | 260 | 2.50 2.80
Jordan-Elbridge | 12-14 | 385 | 390 | 050 | 201 | 218 | 250 | 250 | 2.50 2.49
Moravia 613 | 400 [ 400 | 200 | 200 [ 000 | 250 | 250 | 250 2.44
Port Byron 613 | 425 | 370 | 200 | 200 | 200 | 2.00 2.66
Skancateles s14 | 375 | 375 [ 150 | 150 [ 150 | 250 | 260 | 275 2.48
So. Cayuga 413 | 400 | 200 | 200 | 200 | 200 | 225 | 225 2.36
Union Springs 6-14 | 425 4.25 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 275
Weedsport 7-13 | 435 | 450 | 000 | 200 | 200 | 200 2.48

AVG. | 402 | 374 | 183 | 173 | 1.82 | 223 | 247 | 259 | 2.50
BROOME-TIOGA BOCES
Chenango Vall. 411 | 410 | 250 [ 275 | 275 | 275 2.97
Deposit 913 | 425 | 250 | 250 | 200 | 250 | 250 271
Maine-Endwell 415 | 450 [ 450 | 450 | 450 | 260 | 280 | 295 3.76
Owego-Apal. 1-13 | 435 | 295 | 295 | 295 | 200 | 2.00 2.87
Union-Endicott | 11-10 | 400 | $2253] 270 | 270 | 270 | 270 2.96
Whitney Point 613 | 300 [ 330 [ 350 | 000 | 220 | 220 2.37

AVG | 403 | 358 | 315 | 248 | 246 | 244 | 295
GENESEE VALLEY BOCES
Geneseo [ 115 [ 420 [ 420 | 200 | 200 | 200 | 300 | 3.00 | 3.00 [ 293
GREATER SO. TIER BOCES
Hornell | 713 | 440 | 400 | 220 | 200 | 250 | 275 [ 2.98
OSWEGO BOCES
Hannibal 614 | 350 [ 350 [ 000 | 175 [ 175 | 220 | 220 | 220 2.14
Oswego 12-14 | 400 | 400 [ 000 | 175 [ 200 | 200 | 2.00 2.25

AVG | 375 [ 375 [ 000 | 175 | 1.88 [ 2.10 | 2.10 | 220
TOMPKINS-SENECA-TIOGA BOCES
BOCES 400 | 400 | 400 4.00
Candor 415 | 300 | 300 200 | 200 | goe | goe | B0 2.15
Dryden 614 | 420 | 260 | 260 | 300 | 300 | 300 | 300 | 305 3.06
George Jr. Rep. 9-08 3.26 3.26
Groton 313 | 350 [ 350 | 350 [ 350 | 250 | 260 | 270 | 270 3.06
Ithaca 611 | 220 [ 200 [ 200 | 200 | 200 | 2.00 2.03
Lansing 912 [ 340 [ 350 [ 350 [ 270 | 270 | 3.00 | 3.00 3.11
Newfield 514 | 350 [ 250 | 200 [ 200 | 300 | 350 | 275 | 2550 2.72
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RECENT AREA TEACHER CONTRACT SETTLEMENTS (shaded areas = contract term)

TOMPKINS-SENECA-TIOGA BOCES cont’d

Date | 2009- | 2010- | 2011- | 2012- | 2013-| 2014- | 2015-] 2016- | 2017-] 2018- AVG.
Settled | 2010 | 2011 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015 2016 | 2017 | 2018 | 2019
South Seneca 7-13 4.00 4.00 1.50 1.50 245 245 2.65
Trumansburg 1-13 4.00 4.20 2.70 2.70 3.00 | 3.00 327
AVG 3.51 3.26 273 243 258 | 2.79 286 | 2.75
WAYNE - FINGER LAKES BOCE
BOCES 3.00 2.50 1.90 1.90 250 245 245 2.39
Bloomfield 3.90 3.85 3.60 3.35 198 |2.00 2.00 2.95
Canandaigua 4.20 4.10 3.85 2.00 269 |265 2.57 3.15
Clyde-Savannah 6-15 | 5.00 5.00 5.00 2.25 225 |225 225 343
Dundee 1-14 | 4.00 4.00 2.60 2.50 250 |]3.00 3.30 ]340 3.16
Gananda 4.00 2.75 275 2.60 260 |275 2.91
Geneva 6-15 | 4.58 4.22 4.15 2.00 2,00 |2.00 3.00 |3.50 350 [2.50 |3.15
Gortam- 614 |350 [350 |[225 [225 |250 |250 |250 271
Honeoye 5-15 | 4.00 2.60 2.50 2.50 2.50 275 275 2.90 2.81
Lyons 6-10 | 4.25 4.66 3.37 3.88 4.04
g’:f:)“rf;’v"jl‘gr 814 |400 |400 |18 [200 |[200 |200 [250 261
Marion 5-14 | 4.50 3.50 2.80 2.00 200 |240 225 2,78
Naples 5-15 |4.00 4.00 2.25 2.25 2.25 2.25 2.50 2.50 2.60 2.73
Newark 10-13 400 [250 J2s50 [125 [250 |250 2.54
N Rose-Wolcott 6-13 | 4.32 4.27 1.00 247 1.90 | 2.00 2.30 2.61
Palmyra-Macedon| 4-15 | 3.20 3.90 3.90 2.48 390 |250 é'57050+ 275 275 3.17
Penn Yan 6-13 | 4.00 4.00 2.29 2.29 1.90 | 2.00 2.00 2.64
Phelps-Cl Springs 400 |289 ]289 289 200 |200 |200 2.67
Red Creek 4.50 4.50 2.75 2.75 250 240 2.40 3.11
Romulus 5-15 |3.33 3.33 3.50 3.50 1.50 1.50 5.00 §3.00 300 |3.00 |3.07
Seneca Falls 2-15 | 3.67 3.91 3.50 345 2.00 2.00 3.00 2.75 2.50 2.00 2.88
Sodus 6-15 *| 4.15 3.80 3.80 2.00 2.00 ]2.20 3.00 |3.00 330 ]330 |3.06
* 2015-16 and 2016-17 3.0 percent
settlement for on-step unit members
Victor 6-15 | 4.30 4.30 4.00 2.00 250 |2.50 3.10 |3.10 3.10 3.21
Waterloo 5-13 | 4.05 3.89 372 2.00 1.50 1.75 1.95 2.69
Wayne 4-15 | 4.25 4.00 3.00 2.00 3.00 |200 3.50 |4.00 2.50 3.14
Williamson 4.00 3.00 3.00 2.00 225 |2.50 2.79
AVG 4.03 3.73 3.03 2.41 229 | 227 268 |3.09 291 | 270
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AREA UNEMPLOYMENT RATES

New York State Rate
Ann.
Year |Jan |[Feb [Mar |Apr |May |(Jun [Jul | Aug |Sep | Oct | Nov | Dec i
2015 |[6.5% |6.4% | 5.8% | 5.5% | 5.3% | 5.2% | 5.4%
2014 | 7.4% | 7.5% | 7.1% | 6.1% | 6.2% | 6.2% | 6.5% | 6.1% | 5.8% | 5.7% | 5.7% | 5.6% 6.3%
Syracuse, NY Metropolitan Statistical Area
Ann.
Year |Jan |(Feb |Mar ([Apr ([May |Jun |Jul | Aug |Sep |Oct | Nov | Dec e
2015 |6.6% |6.3% |5.7% |5.4% | 5.4% | 5.4% | 5.6%
2014 | 7.3% |7.3% |6.8% | 5.8% | 5.9% | 6.0% | 6.1% | 5.8% | 5.6% | 5.4% | 5.5% | 5.5% 6.1%
Cayuga County Statistical Area
Ann.
Year | Jan Feb |Mar |Apr (May |Jun |(Jul |Aug |Sep |Oct | Nov | Dec Avr
2015 |6.8% |6.6% |6.0% |5.3% | 5.0% | 4.9% | 5.3%
2014 | 7.7% |7.7% |7.2% | 5.8% | 5.7% | 5.5% | 5.8% | 5.5% | 5.2% | 5.0% | 5.2% | 5.5% 6.0%
Broome County Statistical Area
Ann,
Year | Jan Feb [(Mar |Apr |May (Jun [(Jul | Aug |Sep | Oct | Nov | Dec "
2015 | 7.3% |6.9% |[6.3% |6.0% | 5.8% | 5.9% | 6.1%
2014 | 8.0% |8.0% |7.4% |6.2% |6.3% |[6.4% | 6.6% | 6.3% | 6.1% | 5.7% | 5.9% | 6.1% 6.6%
Ithaca, NY Metropolitan Statistical Area
Year | Jan Feb |[Mar |Apr |May (Jun |(Jul |Aug |Sep |Oct | Nov | Dec i::n.
2015 |4.8% |[4.3% |3.8% |3.8% | 4.1% | 4.6% | 4.7%
2014 |5.1% |4.9% |4.4% | 3.7% | 4.2% | 4.7% | 5.0% | 4.5% | 4.1% | 3.9% | 3.9% | 3.7% 4.3%
Ontario/Seneca/Wayne/Yates Statistical Area
Year Jan Feb |Mar |Apr (May | Jun |Jul | Aug |Sep |Oct | Nov | Dec Aj Lnn.v
2015 |[6.6% |6.4% |5.8% |5.2% | 4.9% | 4.8% | 4.9%
2014 | 7.1% | 7.2% |6.7% | 5.6% | 5.4% | 5.3% | 5.3% | 5.0% | 4.9% | 4.7% | 5.1% | 5.5% 5.6%
Rochester, NY Metropolitan Statistical Area
Ann.
Year |(Jan |Feb |Mar |Apr |May |Jun |Jul | Aug [Sep |Oct | Nov | Dec A
2015 |[6.2% |6.0% | 5.5% | 5.2% | 5.1% | 5.1% | 5.4%
2014 | 6.9% |6.9% | 6.4% | 5.6% | 5.7% | 5.7% | 5.9% | 5.6% | 5.4% | 5.1% | 5.3% | 5.3% 5.8%
Source: New York State Department of Labor
Labor Statistics
www.labor.state.ny.us
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CONSUMER PRICE INDICES

INDEX % INCREASE % INCREASE
1982-84 FROM FROM
BASE YEAR=100 PRIOR MONTH PRIOR YEAR

June 2015

NY-Northeastern New Jersey Area

1. All Urban Consumers 261.512
2. Urban Wage Earners
& Clerical Workers 256.383

U.S. City Average
1. All Urban Consumers 238.638

2. Urban Wage Earners
& Clerical Workers 233.804

July 2015

NY-Northeastern New Jersey Area

1. All Urban Consumers 261.199
2. Urban Wage Earners
& Clerical Workers 256.054

U.S. City Average
1. All Urban Consumers 238.654

2. Urban Wage Earners
& Clerical Workers 233.806
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COST OF LIVING UPDATE

ALL CITIES NY - NORTHEASTERN NEW JERSEY
Month Revised Wage | % All Urban % |Revised Wage |%  All Urban %
Earner Index Consumers Index Earner Index Consumers Index

Jan-13 226.5 1.5 230.3 1.6 250.8 2.2 254.8 22
Feb-13 228.7 1.9 2322 2.0 252.3 2.3 256.2 24
Mar-13 229.3 1.3 232.8 1.5 252.7 1.8 256.6 1.9
Apr-13 228.9 0.9 232.5 1.1 252.0 1.3 256.0 1.4
May-13 229.4 1.2 2329 1.4 252.3 1.3 256.3 14
Jun-13 230.0 1.8 233.5 1.8 252.9 1.8 256.9 1.8
Jul-13 230.1 2.0 233.6 2.0 253.3 2.1 257.3 2.1
Aug-13 2304 1.5 233.9 1.5 253.6 1.6 257.7 1.7
Sep-13 230.5 1.0 234.1 1.2 254.4 1.4 258.5 1.6
Oct-13 229.7 0.8 233.5 1.0 252.9 0.9 257.1 1.1
Nov-13 229.1 1.1 233.1 1.2 253.0 1.0 2574 1.2
Dec-13 229.2 1.5 233.0 1.5 253.1 1.4 257.3 1.5
Jan-14 230.0 1.6 233.9 1.6 255.5 1.8 259.6 1.9
Feb-14 230.9 1.0 234.8 1.1 254.8 1.0 259.0 1.1
Mar-14 232.6 1.4 236.3 1.5 255.9 1.3 260.0 1.3
Apr-14 233.4 2.0 237.1 2.0 255.9 1.6 260.0 1.6
May-14 234.2 2.1 237.9 2.1 257.1 1.9 261.2 1.9
Jun-14 234.7 2.0 238.3 2.1 257.1 1.7 261.4 1.7
Jul-14 234.5 1.9 238.3 2.0 257.3 1.6 261.5 1.6
Aug-14 234.0 1.6 237.9 1.7 256.7 1.2 261.1 1.3
Sep-14 234.2 1.6 238.0 1.7 256.9 1.0 261.1 1.0
Oct-14 233.2 1.5 2374 1.7 256.0 1.2 260.5 1.3
Nov-14 231.6 1.1 236.2 1.3 254.6 0.6 2594 0.8
Dec-14 229.9 0.3 234.8 0.8 253.2 0.1 258.1 0.3
Jan-15 228.3 -0.8 233.7 -0.1 253.2 -09 258.4 -0.5
Feb-15 2294 -0.6 234.7 0.0 254.0 -0.6 2592 0.1
Mar-15 231.1 -0.6 236.1 -0.1 2544 -0.6 259.6 -0.1
Apr-15 231.5 -0.8 236.6 -0.2 254.7 -0.5 260.0 0.0
May-15 232.9 -0.6 237.8 0.0 255.9 -0.5 261.1 -0.1
Jun-15 233.8 -04 238.6 0.1 256.4 -0.3 261.5 0.1
Jul-15 233.8 -0.3 238.7 0.2 256.1 -0.5 261.2 0.1
Aug-15

Sep-15

Oct-15

Nov-15

Dec-15
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Four County School Boards Association 131 Drumlin Court
Newark, NY 14513

315/332-7294
315/332-7474 FAX
Email:
Sharon A. Sweeney 4countysba@edutech.org

Executive Director
GENERAL MEMBERSHIP MEETING
Tuesday October 6, 2015

Club 86
Geneva, New York

5:30 Registration/Conversation
5:45 Legislative Committee Meeting
6:30 Dinner
7:30 Program

“SCHOOL COMMUNITY CONNECTIONS ENHANCE SENECA FALLS CSD SCHOOL PROGRAM”

Seeking new ways to engage your community? Join us to hear about the action plan they have implemented in
Seneca Falls that is focused on ways to promote partnerships and increase communication efforts to benefit
academic programs, extra-curricular opportunities, and student achievement rates. Our presenters- Board
President Joe McNamara, Board Member Heather Zellers, Superintendent Bob McKeveny, High School
Principal Andy Doell, and Business Education Teacher Diane Cappellino - will share their School Community
Connections initiative including action plan highlights, the process for the development of a Community Partnership
Newsletter, Business Education and Marketing class projects designed to work with local businesses, and a
campaign to assist with fund raising for the National Women’s Hall of Fame.

Be sure your Board is represented at the Legislative Committee Planning Meeting!

Four County School Boards Association
General Membership Meeting
October 6, 2015

Please make your reservations no later than Thursday October 1*' to Sarah
at 315-332-7294 or 4countysba@edutech.org or fax 315-332-7474.

Dinner Selections: Baked Chicken $23 NY Strip Steak $32 Grilled Portabella $23

School District:

Name Dinner Selection

24 hour cancellation notice required.
Districts will be invoiced for dinner.



mailto:4countysba@edutech.org




North Rose-Wolcott CSD
BOE Report for 2015-2016

Building Administrator: Paul Benz
Date of Meeting :]September 8, 2015

SIP Goal #1: see attachment

Student Data:
HS June 2015 Regents passing % and mastery rate data

Class of 2015 Graduation rates June/August

Progress Narrative:
Shared with staff at opening superintendent’s day staff meetings.

SIP Goal #2: see attachment

Student Data:
Progress Narrative:

SIP Goal #3: see attachment

Student Data:
Progress Narrative:

Student and/or Staff Highlights:

Preparing for the start of the 2015-2016 school year. Spent 3 staff work days putting the finishing on
opening day for students. Good discussions on building goals, instructional coaching, MTSS and our new
“period 3”.





North Rose-Wolcott High School
2015-2016 Building Action Plan

Goal 1:

All North Rose-Wolcott High School students will demonstrate improved academic achievement and increased
college and career readiness.

Key Strategies:

e Increase each Regents exam passing rate and mastery rate by 5%

Operationalize the new “Flex” extension period with academic considerations

e Employ the Leverage Leadership model of instructional coaching with fidelity by engaging in, at minimum, 15
observation and feedback cycles with each teacher/administrator coaching pair

e Fully execute the Common Core curriculum by instituting the Common Core modules and by addressing the
Common Core literacy standards in all subject areas

e Engage in the school-based inquiry process, within the departments, twice a month

e Utilize 10-week interim assessments as part of the school-based inquiry process

Goal 2:

All North Rose-Wolcott High School students will continuously develop district values — responsibility, respectfulness,
safety, and kindness — through a Multi-Tiered Support System.

Key Strategies:

e Support the building team and suggestions generated from the work through the School Climate Transformation
Grant

e Operationalize the “Flex” support period with behavioral considerations

Goal 3:

The North Rose-Wolcott High School community will continue to foster partnerships for learning that build
communication and understanding within the school district and community.

Key Strategies:

e Implement monthly professional development opportunities for the entire staff, with structured follow through,
based on A Framework for Understanding Poverty: A Cognitive Approach by Ruby Payne

e Achieve widespread building-wide participation in the district strategic planning process

e Continue the empowerment of the building shared decision making team






North Rose-Wolcott CSD
BOE Report for 2015-2016

Building Administrator: Mark Mathewi
Date of Meeting:September 8, 2015\

SIP Goal #1: The percent of students meeting or exceeding grade level standards in longitudinal cohort groups on
the NYS ELA assessment will improve by 5% in all subgroups.

ELA Grade 4 % 3-4 Grade 5% 3-4 Grade 6 % 3-4 Grade 7 % 3-4 Grade 8 % 3-4

All Students 2015 27% \ 13% \ 23% 28%
All Students 2016 32% 18% \s% \23%

Student Data:

Progress Narrative:

Key Strategies
Strategy 1: Students will determine or clarify the meaning of unknown and multiple-meaning words and

phrases by using context clues, analyzing meaningful word parts, and consulting general and specialized
reference materials, as appropriate. L.4

Strategy 2: All students will demonstrate their understandings of all 55 critical verbs in the book
Teaching the Critical Vocabulary of the Common Core, by Marilee Sprenger. L.4

Strategy #3: Students will write routinely over extended time frames (time for research, reflection, and
revision) and shorter time frames (a single sitting or a day or two) for a range of tasks, purposes, and
audiences.W.10

Strategy #4: Students will develop personal, cultural, textual, and thematic connections within and
across genres as they respond to texts through written, digital, and oral presentations, employing a
variety of media and genres. W.11





SIP Goal #Zi

Student Data:

Grades Gradeb6

%34 %34
All Students 2015 \iiié 1oA
All Students 2016 3/, 1sA

Key Strategies:

Strateqgy #1: All students will make at least one year’s growth on the STAR Math assessment. (**unless
the student has tested three or more years above grade level and therefore, has tested out of the
program for that level.)

Key Strateqgy 2: Teachers will identify achievement gaps through the data inquiry process, examining
student work, and by analyzing individual diagnostic reports from STAR. Teachers will create a plan to
intervene, including a process for monitoring student progress. Teachers will review data with
appropriate staff (co-teachers/TAs/Department) as necessary.

SIP Goal #Zi

Key S
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Implementation

Key Strategies: See the slide below for an outline of our plan.
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Student and/or Staff Highlights:

Nothing at this time EXCEPT we have a READING Department at the MS thanks to the BOE!

We also had fifth grade orientation on Tuesday, September 1* and it was standing room only. What a
turn out. We discussed the student handbook, expectations, procedures, lockers, and students visited
classrooms to meet their teachers.






North Rose-Wolcott CSD
BOE Report for 2015-2016

Building Administrator: Jennifer Hayden, North Rose-Wolcott Elementary School\

Date of Meeting :September 8, 2015\

SIP Goal #1: District Goal #1: Student Achievement

All North Rose-Wolcott students will demonstrate improved student achievement and increased

college, career, and community readiness.

Student Data:

The following is the % of students at each grade level who are either at or above Benchmark (grade

level) for reading OR have made at least one year’s growth in reading for the 13-14 and 14-15 school

ear:
Grade Level | Percentage making one year’s growth | NYS Assessment Students with Disabilities
or are benchmark Student Achievement | making one year’s
for ELA 14-15 growth or are benchmark
*New Data for 14-15
K 67% (13-14) 14%
73% (14-15)
1 96% (13-14) 30%
92% (14-15)
2 92% (13-14) 60%
95% (14-15)
3 85% (13-14) 19% scored at or 46%
84% (14-15) above a level 3
4 84% (13-14) 27% scored at or 17%
91% (14-15) above a level 3
This is +3 percentage
points for the cohort
when compared to
their 3™ grade NYS
ELA achievement.

Progress Narrative:

There is a discrepancy between Fountas and Pinnell Assessment and the NYS ELA Assessment results.

Students can read but are not applying reading skills at a higher level required by the CCSS (Common

Core State Standards). We are incorporating CCSS aligned interim assessments three times during the

school year with the School Based Inquiry Process. This will allow us to analyze students’ progress

towards meeting standards and adjust our instruction accordingly prior to taking the summative






assessment at the end of the school year (NYS ELA Assessment) in order to support an increase in
student success.

SIP Goal #2: District Goal #2: Student Management
Our goal at North Rose-Wolcott is for students to exhibit the following character traits in all settings:
Be Safe, Be Kind, Be Respectful, Be Responsible.

Student Data:

Our boys at NRWE are 5 times more likely to be referred to the office for issues of disruptive behavior
than the girls at NRWE as evidenced by our student management data from 14-15.

Progress Narrative:

The PBIS team is planning to have a few “Boys Night Out” event for our male students throughout the
school year. Any male student is able to attend and bring a guest with them. There will be team building
activities with community involvement through the Lions Club, possibly local law enforcement,
emergency responders, high school athletes, and others who would provide positive role models for our
male students.

Out of fairness there are also “Girls Night Out” events scheduled.

SIP Goal #3: District Goal #3: Parent & Community Partnerships
At North Rose-Wolcott, we will foster partnerships for learning that build communication and

understanding within the school district and community.
Student Data:

Through our evaluation of the PBIS (Cougar Pride) program with BOCES, an area for improvement was
parent and student involvement in PBIS.

Progress Narrative:

Parents are being invited to attend and participate on the Cougar Pride team. Student Council will also
be sending representatives to our Cougar Pride Meetings this year.

Student and/or Staff Highlights:

' | NRWE students, Rory Brown and Lindsey Marriott , danced at the NYS Fair on
| September 1st.

We had a PreK orientation on September 1.





Upcoming Events:
e Wednesday, September 23rd: OPEN HOUSE Grades Pre-k through 1* Grade, 6:30pm — 7:30pm
e Friday, September 25 — CUBBY CLUB ASSEMBLY @ 9:00 am
e Wednesday, September 30": OPEN HOUSE, Grades 2™ — 4™, 6:30 pm — 7:300 pm
e Friday, October 2" Peaceful Schools presentation of Have You Filled a Bucket Today, the play.
Two presentations — 1 for Pre-K — 1%, and 1 for 2" — 3" grade.







North Rose-Wolcott CSD
BOE Report for 2015-2016

Building Administrator: Megan Paliotti, Director of Special Ed./PPS

Date of Meeting:’ September 8, 2015\

SIP Goal #1:

Student Data: All North Rose-Wolcott students will demonstrate improved student achievement and

increased college, career, and community readiness.

Student | 13-14 Grade | 14-15 Grade | 14-15 13-14 Grade | 14-15 Grade | 14-15
3 Math 4 Math 3 ELA 4 ELA
Proficiency Proficiency

A 296 269 1 273 | -

B 240 186 1 220 178 1

C 230 218 1 228 218 1

D 290 310 2 259 291 2

E 236 246 1 273 237 1

F 298 280 1 242 271 1

G 224 234 1 259 210 1

H 240 234 1 269 278 1

l 245 250 1 254 237 1

J 245 226 1 212 242 1

K 184 210 1 232 1

L 249 186 1 264 268 1

M 263 254 298 2

Key and Scaled Scored Growth

Not used in calculations due to no longitudinal data

Co-teach-40% of students showed growth in Math, 44% of students showed growth in ELA
Out of District-(one student)-0% growth in Math, (two students) -100% growth in ELA
Special Class-(one student)-100% growth in Math






14-15 School year

Students With Disabilities % Making One Year Growth in Reading based on F&P
K-14%

1-30%

2-60%

3-46%

4-17%

SIP Goal #2:\ Our goal at North Rose-Wolcott is for students to exhibit the following character traits in
all settings: Be Safe, Be Kind, Be Respectful, Be Responsible.

Student Data: None at this time.

Progress Narrative: | will be working with the Cougar Pride team to analyze the frequency of SWD being
referred for discipline compared to the total population.

SIP Goal #3:\ At North Rose-Wolcott, we will foster partnerships for learning that build communication
and understanding within the school district and community.

Student Data: None at this time.
Progress Narrative: | will be tracking parent participation in CSE meetings each month.

Student and/or Staff Highlights:

Student movement:

CSEIN: 10 CSE OUT: 3

504 IN: 0 504 OUT: 2

CPSE NEW REFERRALS: 3

DECLASSIFIED: 0

Out of District Placements:

BOCES-17 students at 6 different locations

Consortium-3 students at 3 locations






North Rose-Wolcott CSD
BOE Report for 2015-2016

Building Administrator:Kathy Goolden, Director of Special Education, Grades 5—adu|t\
Date of Meeting:’ September 8, 2015\

Goal #1: All North Rose-Wolcott Middle and High School students with disabilities will demonstrate
improved academic achievement and increased college and career readiness.

5th grade students with disabilities 14-15 NYS 14-15 14-15 NYS 14-15
ELA score Proficiency MATH score Proficiency
A 291 2 310 2
B 242 1 226 1
(S (v v N pvuyuuuv ) g
D 237 1 246 1
E 218 1 218
F 178 1 186 1
G | emmmee | mmmmem | mmmmem | ammeas
H 210 1 234 1
I 232 1 210 1
] ________________________
K 268 1 186 1
L 237 1 250 1
M | mmmeee | e | e | e
6t grade students with 13-14 14-15 NYS 14-15 13-14 14-15 NYS 14-15
disabilities NYSELA | ELA score Proficiency NYS MATH Proficiency
score MATH score
A 259 268 1 275 | eeeem | e
B | - 237 1 224 199 1
C 210 177 1 243 207 1
D 210 | === | e 247 | - | -
E 276 233 1 301 265 1
F 259 193 1 281 268
G 194 201 1 216 258 1
H 237 229 I R e e
I 178 233 1 247 265 1






;] 233 1 | 238 1
K 270 | 251 1 224 | 223 1
L 210 | 209 1 324 | <o 3
M 247 | 237 1 247 | - 1
7t grade students with 13-14 14-15 NYS 14-15 13-14 14-15 NYS 14-15
disabilities NYS ELA ELA score Proficiency NYS MATH Proficiency
score MATH score
A 251 | 173 1 254 | 198 1
B | - 214 1 | e | [
C 177 | 141 1 | 214 1
D 239 | 206 1 254 | 260 1
E | - 240 1 275 | 256 1
F 235 | 198 1 258 | 182 1
G | - 227 1 | 282 1
H 217 | 268 1 244 | 263 1
I 235 | 214 1 266 | 198 1
] 230 | 240 1 272 | 278 1
K | - 227 1 | e | e [
L | 236 1 238 | 270 1
M 230 | 232 1 258 | 214 1
N 247 | 253 1 275 | 233 1
8th grade students with 13-14 14-15 NYS 14-15 13-14 14-15 NYS 14-15
disabilities NYS ELA ELA score Proficiency NYS MATH Proficiency
score MATH score
A | 226 1 | 272 1
B | - 239 1 | 210 1
C 228 | e | e 210 | -eeom | e
D 183 | 242 1 275 | 244 1
E 310 | 297 2 286 | 296 2
F 245 | 239 1 256 | 179 1
G 277 | 250 1 245 | ceeee | e
H 215 | 146 1 265 | 226 1
I 233 | 246 1 249 | 226 1






Goal #2: All North Rose-Wolcott students with disabilities will improve in their
social/emotional/behavioral functioning in the classroom and school setting.

Student Data: None at this time

Progress Narrative: Data relating to discipline referrals, students participating in counseling groups
and Rtl will be analyzed.

Goal #3: The special education department at North Rose-Wolcott School District will continue to foster
partnerships that build communication and understanding within the school district and community.

Student Data: None at this time

Progress Narrative: Data will include parent surveys, information from CSE meetings.

Goal # 4: The special education department at North Rose-Wolcott School District will continue to follow
regulations in order for the district to be compliant with New York State mandates.

Data: None at this time

Progress Narrative: Data will include information from state reporting, indicator work, Rtl referrals.






North Rose-Wolcott Central School District
11631 Salter-Colvin Road
Wolcott, New York 14590
Phone: (315) 594-3141 Fax: (315) 594-2352

Website: www.nrwcs.org

Superintendent: Stephan J. Vigliotti, Sr.
svigliotti@nrwcs.org

Board Clerk: Elena “Mickie” LaPlaca
Superintendent’s Sec.: Mickie LaPlaca

PH: 594-2020 elaplaca@nrwcs.or

Term Term
Member Name Expires Member Name Expires
John Boogaard 2019 | Lucinda Collier 2018
11921 W. Main St., Wolcott, NY 14590 4866 Covell Rd., No. Rose, NY 14516
Phone: 315-594-9448 Phone: 315-587-2224
jboogaard@nrwecs.org lcollier@nrwecs.org
Linda Eygnor 2016 | Edward Magin, President 2019
6814 Dutch St., Wolcott, NY 14590 9441 Bridger Ln, No. Rose, NY 14516
Phone: 315-594-8300 Phone: 315-483-4772
leygnor@nrwcs.org emagin@nrwcs.org
Andrew Mathes 2016 | Danny R Snyder, Vice President 2017
10622 Wayne Center Rose Rd., Clyde, NY 4413 Lasher Rd., Wolcott, NY 14590
14433 Phone: 315-594-8831
Phone: dsnyder@nrwcs.org
amathes@nrwcs.org
Izetta Younglove 2017 | Kelly Crane, Student Board Member 2016

13199 Red Creek Rd., Red Creek NY 13143
Phone: 315-754-6634
ivounglove@nrwcs.org

7392 Dutch St., Wolcott, NY 14590
Phone: 315-594-1439




mailto:jboogaard@nrwcs.org

mailto:lcollier@nrwcs.org

mailto:leygnor@nrwcs.org

mailto:emagin@nrwcs.org

mailto:amathes@nrwcs.org

mailto:dsnyder@nrwcs.org

mailto:iyounglove@nrwcs.org
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North Rose - Wolcott Central School District

Board of Education Meeting Calendar
2015-2016

Meetings held at 6:00 PM in the Auditorium of the High School unless otherwise announced

July 1, 2015 - (Wednesday)
August 11, 2015

September 8, 2015

October 13, 2015

November 10, 2015
December 8, 2015

January 12, 2016

February 9, 2016

March 8, 2016

March 22, 2016

April 5, 2016

April 20, 2016 - (Wednesday)
May 10, 2016

May 17, 2016 - Budget Vote & Election of Board Members
May 24, 2016 - Tentative
June 14, 2016

Note: Additional meetings will be scheduled as required.
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		July 1, 2015 – (Wednesday)

		August 11, 2015

		September 8, 2015

		June 14, 2016









North Rose - Wolcott

Board of Education

Committee Assignments for 2015-2016

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

MEETING CRITERIA

COMMITTEE CHARGE

Audit Committee
Danny Snyder
John Boogaard
Izetta Younglove

Requested by
Business Manager
meets quarterly prior
to budget process

2 members

Reviews internal, external and claims
auditor reports

Budget Committee
Dan Snyder

Linda Eygnor
Cinda Collier

Business Manager
sets weekly meetings
during budget time in
mid Jan thru early April
3 members

To develop a budget that supports the
educational program of the district, respective
of fiscal responsibility.

Buildings & Grounds/Capital Project/Energy Committee
All Board Members

Requested by
Superintendent and as
needed & usually

1-2 x per week during
project time

3 + 2 community

At the request of the Superintendent the committee
will help identify facilities needs. At the direction

of the Board, plans for sustainable maintenance
and upgrades to buildings will be developed.

Personnel & Negotiations Committee
Ed Magin
Izetta Youngloive

Requested by
Superintendent when
necessary

3 members

Participate in contract negotiations with NRWTA
NRWSEA, NRWAA.

Policy Review & Update Committee
John Boogaard
Drew Mathes

Requested by
Superintendent
meets quarterly for
revisions

2 members

To differentiate between the policies
that are required by SED, NCLB, or
education case law and those that
support our beliefs and mission.

Community Relations
Izetta Younglove
Linda Eygnor

As needed or as
requested by Committee
Chair and Superintendent
3 + 2 community

To develop and implement ongoing communications
to the community.

BOARD REPS

Four County SBA Liaison;
Ed Magin
Cinda Collier

BOCES Liaison;
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NORTH ROSE-WOLCOTT CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING
SEPTEMBER 8, 2015 6:00 PM AUDITORIUM OF THE HIGH SCHOOL

AGENDA

Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance

a. Approval of Agenda
RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
and pursuant to Education Law, approves the agenda of September 8, 2015.

. Public Hearing:
Updates and changes to the School Emergency Response Plan will be discussed at this time.

. Presentation:

Melanie Stevenson, Paul Benz, Mark Mathews and Jennifer Hayden will present and discuss student
achievement data.

. Reports and Correspondence:
a. Principal/Director Reports:
Note to BOE: Please email questions to the Superintendent

b. Good News:

c. Other

Consent Agenda:

a. Board of Education Meeting Minutes
RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
and pursuant to Education Law, approves the Meeting Minutes of August 11, 2015.

b. Recommendations from CSE and CPSE
Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of
Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the recommendations for the Committee on
Special Education dated August 5, 6,11, 12,17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24., 26 and 28, 2015, and instructs
the Superintendent to implement the recommendations on behalf of the following individuals
identified by student number: 13434 13567 12883 12767 IEP Amendments: 12715 12109
12537 13143 12555 11815 12535 12711 12955 12963 12727 12402

c. Substitute Teachers and Substitute Service Personnel
RESOLUTION
Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
and pursuant to Education Law, approves the individuals named on the substitute lists, which are
on file with the District Clerk.

d. Treasurer Reports
RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
and pursuant to Education Law approves the Treasurer Reports as of June 2015.

e. Authorization to Dispose of District Property
Robert Galloway has recommended that a maintenance truck be declared surplus and used as
trade-ins for other equipment purchases.






g.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of School
and pursuant to Education Law, authorize the Business Administrator to declare the following
equipment as surplus for trade-in value: 2002 Ford F250 Truck

Donation
Empire Fruit Growers Co-Op has donated a quantity of office supplies to the district.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
and pursuant to Education Law accepts a donation of office supplies from Empire Fruit Growers Co-
Op Inc., 10561 Ridge Rd., Wolcott, NY 14590 valued at $3,695.00.

Award External Diploma
Gregory D. McQueen has completed all the requirements for the New York State External Diploma
Program and it is recommended that he be awarded a high school diploma.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools
and pursuant to Education Law, authorized the awarding of a New York State External Diploma to
Gregory D. McQueen on August 27, 2015.

h. Personnel Items:

1. Letter of Resignation — Brian Balash
Second grade teacher, Brian Balash, submitted a letter of resignation in order to accept a

position closer to home.

RESOLUTION
Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of

Schools and pursuant to Education Law accepts the resignation of Brian Balash as a teacher
effective August 26, 2015.

2. Letter of Resignation — Timothy Burns
Elementary Physical Education teacher, Tim Burns has submitted a letter of resignation in

order to accept a Business Administrator position.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of
Schools and pursuant to Education Law accepts the resignation of Timothy Burns as a teacher
effective with the close of business on September 9, 2015.

3. Letter of Resignation - Scott Baker
Mr. Baker was recalled from the Teaching Assistant preferred eligibility list at the August 11,

2015 board meeting. Additionally, him name is on the preferred eligibility list as a Physical
Education teacher. He will be recalled to fill the position vacated by Tim Burns.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of
Schools and pursuant to Education Law accepts the resignation of Scott Baker as a Teaching
Assistant. Be it further resolved that Mr. Baker, as the teaching assistant with next most
seniority in this tenure area, will remain on the Teaching Assistant preferred eligibility.

4. Letter of Resignation - Heather Polacek
We have received a letter of resignation from Heather Polacek, a Teacher Aide at North Rose -

Wolcott Elementary School.





RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of
Schools and pursuant to Education Law accepts the resignation of Heather Polacek as a Teacher
Aide, effective August 17, 2015.

Letter of Resignation - Jessica Burry

We have received a letter of resignation from Jessica Burry, a Food Service Helper.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of
Schools and pursuant to Education Law accepts the resignation of Jessica Burry as a Food
Service Helper, effective August 17, 2015.

Extend Unpaid Leave of Absence - Jennifer Rosenbaum

An unpaid child rearing leave of absence was approved for Mrs. Rosenbaum at the July 1st board
meeting. Her original request was through October 14, 2015. She has submitted a request to
extend this leave through November 9, 2015.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of
Schools and pursuant to Education Law approves the unpaid child rearing leave of absence for
Jennifer Rosenbaum from approximately September 1 through November 9, 2015.

Recall Physical Education Teacher - Scott Baker
RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of
Schools and pursuant to Education Law approves the recall of Scott Baker from the established
preferred eligibility list as a teacher on tenure in the special subject area of Physical Education
as follows:

Certification: Permanent Physical Education

Tenure Area: Physical Education

Effective Date: September 1, 2015

Salary: Step E $42,520

Appoint Teacher on Special Assignment - Timothy Burns
Mr. Burns will start the school year on special assignment completing administrative tasks in

the District Office until his official resignation date.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of
Schools and pursuant to Education Law approves Timothy Burns as a Teacher on Special
Assignment in the District Office from September 1 -9, 2015.

Appoint Clerk/Typist - Maureen Fulton
Jennifer Hayden is pleased to recommend Maureen Fulton as a Clerk/Typist at the North Rose -
Wolcott Elementary Main Office. This position was vacated by the retirement of Barb Betts.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of
Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the 26 week probationary appointment of
Maureen Fulton as a Clerk/Typist, conditional upon a criminal history record check according
to Commissioners Regulation §80 1.11 and Part 87 as follows:

Hours/Day: 7.5  Months/Year: 12

Probationary Period: September 8, 2015 - March 7, 2016

Salary: $10.50/hr. for a total salary of $20,633 prorated to start date
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11.

Appoint Teacher Aide - Lucinda Conboy
Megan Paliotti and Jenn Hayden are pleased to recommend Cindy Conboy to a Teacher Aide

position left vacant when Colin Nash accepted a Teaching Assistant position.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of
Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the 26 week probationary appointment of
Lucinda Conboy as a Teacher, Aide, conditional upon a criminal history record check according
to Commissioners Regulation §80 1.11 and Part 87 as follows:

Hours/Day: 7 Months/Year: 10

Probationary Period: September 1, 2015 - February 29, 2016

Salary: $9.75/hr. for a total salary of $13,036 prorated to start date

Appoint Elementary Teachers - Ashley Binnert and Genne MacArthur

Jennifer Hayden is pleased to recommend two individuals to fill teaching positions at North
Rose - Wolcott Elementary. Ashley Binnert will fill the new 4t grade position and Genne
MacArthur will fill the 2nd grade position vacated by the resignation of Brian Balash.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of
Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the four year probationary appointment of
Ashley Binnert as an Elementary teacher, conditional upon a criminal history record check
according to Commissioners Regulation §80 1.11 and Part 87 as follows:

Certification: Initial Childhood Ed Gr. 1-6

Tenure Area: Elementary

Probationary Period: September 1, 2015 - August 31, 2019

Salary: Step A $40,500

This expiration date is tentative and conditional only. Except to the extent required by the
applicable provisions of Section 3012 of the Education Law, in order to be granted tenure the
teacher must receive composite or overall annual professional performance review ratings
pursuant to Section 3012-c and/or 3012-d of the Education Law of either effective or highly
effective in at least three (3) of the four (4) preceding years, and if the teacher receives an
ineffective composite or overall rating in the final year of the probationary period the teacher
shall not be eligible for tenure at that time.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of
Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the four year probationary appointment of
Genne MacArthur as an Elementary teacher, conditional upon a criminal history record check
according to Commissioners Regulation §80 1.11 and Part 87 as follows:

Certification: Permanent PreK, K, Gr. 1-6

Tenure Area: Elementary

Probationary Period: September 1, 2015 - August 31,2019

Salary: Step A $40,500

This expiration date is tentative and conditional only. Except to the extent required by the
applicable provisions of Section 3012 of the Education Law, in order to be granted tenure the
teacher must receive composite or overall annual professional performance review ratings
pursuant to Section 3012-c and/or 3012-d of the Education Law of either effective or highly
effective in at least three (3) of the four (4) preceding years, and if the teacher receives an
ineffective composite or overall rating in the final year of the probationary period the teacher
shall not be eligible for tenure at that time.
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13.

Appoint School Psychologist - Jennifer Mulcahey

Mark Mathews and Kathy Goolden are pleased to recommend Jennifer Mulcahey to a School
Psychologist position at the Middle School.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of
Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the three year probationary appointment of
Jennifer Mulcahey as a School Psychologist, conditional upon a criminal history record check
according to Commissioners Regulation §80 1.11 and Part 87 as follows:

Certification: Permanent School Psychologist

Tenure Area: School Psychologist

Probationary Period: October 2, 2015 - October 1, 2018

Salary: Step 0: $54,715

This expiration date is tentative and conditional only. Except to the extent required by the
applicable provisions of Section 3012 of the Education Law, in order to be granted tenure the
teacher must receive composite or overall annual professional performance review ratings
pursuant to Section 3012-c and/or 3012-d of the Education Law of either effective or highly
effective in at least three (3) of the four (4) preceding years, and if the teacher receives an
ineffective composite or overall rating in the final year of the probationary period the teacher
shall not be eligible for tenure at that time.

Appoint Teaching Assistants - Alison Maloney and Kendra Hyman
Jennifer Hayden and Mark Mathews are pleased to recommend Alison Maloney and Kendra

Hyman to fill teaching assistant positions at North Rose - Wolcott Elementary and the Middle
School.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of
Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the four year probationary appointment of
as a Alison Maloney as a Teaching Assistant, conditional upon a criminal history record check
according to Commissioners Regulation §80 1.11 and Part 87 as follows:

Certification: Professional ECE Gr. B-2 and Gr. 1-6

Tenure Area: Teaching Assistant

Probationary Period: September 1, 2015 - August 31, 2019

Salary: Step G $19,316 plus $2,000 Bachelors’ differential

This expiration date is tentative and conditional only. Except to the extent required by the
applicable provisions of Section 3012 of the Education Law, in order to be granted tenure the
teacher must receive composite or overall annual professional performance review ratings
pursuant to Section 3012-c and/or 3012-d of the Education Law of either effective or highly
effective in at least three (3) of the four (4) preceding years, and if the teacher receives an
ineffective composite or overall rating in the final year of the probationary period the teacher
shall not be eligible for tenure at that time.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of
Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the four year probationary appointment of
Kendra Hyman as a Teaching Assistant, conditional upon a criminal history record check
according to Commissioners Regulation §80 1.11 and Part 87 as follows:

Certification: Initial Childhood Ed Gr. 1-6

Tenure Area: Teaching Assistant

Probationary Period: September 1, 2015 - August 31, 2019

Salary: Step D $18,474 plus $2,000 Bachelor’s differential
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This expiration date is tentative and conditional only. Except to the extent required by the
applicable provisions of Section 3012 of the Education Law, in order to be granted tenure the
teacher must receive composite or overall annual professional performance review ratings
pursuant to Section 3012-c and/or 3012-d of the Education Law of either effective or highly
effective in at least three (3) of the four (4) preceding years, and if the teacher receives an
ineffective composite or overall rating in the final year of the probationary period the teacher
shall not be eligible for tenure at that time.

Appoint Long Term Substitute Teacher - Tasha Youngman
Kathy Goolden is pleased to recommend Ms. Youngman to fill a 5t grade special education

position while Jennifer Rosenbaum is on child rearing leave.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of
Schools and pursuant to Education Law approves the appointment of Tasha Youngman as a
Long Term Substitute Special Education Teacher conditional upon a criminal history record
check according to Commissioners Regulation §80 1.11 and Part 87 as follows:
Certification: Initial SWD Gr. 1-6

Appointment Dates: September 8, 2015 - approximately November 10, 2015

Salary: $202.50/day

School Tool Training
Megan Paliotti is recommending that a number of people provide training to teaching staff on

the new student management database, School Tool. These individuals will provide building-
based training for teachers Funds are available through the School Climate Grant.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of
Schools and pursuant to Education Law approves the following individuals to participate as
Trainers for School Tool Student Information System, at a stipend of $500.00 and to be paid
from the School Climate Grant for the 2015-16 school year.

Kelly Cole Patti Davenport Laurie Elliott Anne L’'Hommedieu
Amy Shear Nick Wojieck

Board Appointments and Correction
RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of
Schools and pursuant to Education Law, appoints the following individuals to serve in the
stated positions with stipends as stated for the 2014-15 school year.

Central Treasurer North Rose - Wolcott Elementary: Eric Pentycofe effective 7/1/15
Internal Claims Auditor: Amy Reed effective 8/12/15

Deputy Internal Claims Auditor: Tina Fuller effective 8/12/15

Summer Curriculum Writing Stipend Correction
Melanie Stevenson is recommending that newly appointed teachers participate in curriculum

writing workshops to prepare them for their new job responsibilities.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of
Schools and pursuant to Education Law approves the following individuals to participate in
curriculum writing workshops in July-August 2015 at $25.00/hr. for teachers and $12.00/hr.
for Teaching Assistants.:

Jennifer Kelsey Caitlin Wasielewski Patricia Weber Sarah Tatar Colleen Coon
Zachary O’Neill Sarah Diagkogiannis Liesel Everdyke Melissa Reeves Adam Hawley
Jill Ricci Tessa Nicholson Elizabeth Blum Sean Johnson  Melissa Nuwer

Kristin Wilson Ben Stopka





18. Aquatics Program
Amy Bromley, Aquatics Director is recommending the following individual to fill a position in

the Aquatics Program for the coming school year.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of
Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the appointment of Casen Lange as a
Assistant Program Director in the Aquatics Program at $15.00/hr. for the 2015-16 school year.

19. Coaching Appointment
Kathy Hoyt is pleased to recommend an individual to fill a coaching position.

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of
Schools and pursuant to Education Law, approves the following coaching appointments for the
2015-16 school year, conditional upon a criminal history record check according to
Commissioners Regulation §80-1.11 and Part 87, and successful completion of all required First
Aid/CPR and Child Abuse courses.

Fall Coaching Positions Step  Years $ Amount

Modified Girls Volleyball Alyssa Budinock 1 1 $1,628

20. Co-Curricular Appointments
A number of individuals are being recommended to fill co-curricular positions

RESOLUTION

Be it resolved that the Board of Education, upon recommendation of the Superintendent of
Schools and pursuant to Education Law, appoints the following individuals to fill co-curricular
positions for the 2015-16 school year:

Name Bldg Title Step Yr __ Salary
Bartholomew Michele HS National Honor Society Advisor 1 1 $1,136
Bartholomew Michele HS Ski Club Advisor Volunteer

Hosier Jessica HS Varsity Club Advisor (.5 stipend) 1 2 $568
Judge Jennifer  HS Senior Class Advisor 3 7 $2,229
Judge Jennifer  HS FBLA Advisor 3 9 $1,772
Judge Jennifer  HS School Store 3 9 $1,856
Plowe Amy HS Sophomore Class Advisor (.5 stipend) 1 3 $270
Salow Cindy HS Varsity Club Advisor (.5 stipend) 2 4 $767
Hawley Adam HS Interact Club 1 1 $1,136
Gerstner Ashleigh MS Honor's Trip Advisor Volunteer
Stratton Brienne = MS 8th Grade Dinner Volunteer
Weigand Crystal MS Honor's Trip Advisor Volunteer
Weigand Crystal MS Foreign Language Club Volunteer
Weigand Crystal MS Nat Jr Honor Society Advisor (.5 stipend) 1 1 $568

6. Information Items:
a. Claims Auditor Reports
b. The Advocate, July-August 2015
c. Four County SBA Meeting Notice





